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Introduction1 

 

During the 150 years preceding the Reformation various attempts were made to 

increase the yield of clerical taxation in England.  The standard tax, the tenth which 

was levied on the annual worth of benefices, used valuations that were over a 100 

years old and which had been eroded by inflation. Richard II and the Lancastrians 

employed poll taxes to overcome the problem whilst Cardinal Wolsey tried a 

combined income and property tax.2  In between, the Yorkists and the first Tudor 

king reintroduced the charitable subsidy. 

 

Background 

 

Charitable subsidies first appeared in England at the start of the fourteenth 

century.3 Raised by bishops for their own use they were paid by clergy who 

contributed to the tenth. After a gap of 80 years when no charitable subsidies were 

imposed the tax reappeared under Edward IV as a levy granted by Convocation and 

targeted at those elements of the clerical workforce that did not contribute to 

tenths: the unbeneficed and clerks who held poorly endowed livings.  

 

At least nine charitable subsidies were approved in the last four decades of the 

fifteenth century.4 They coincided with grants of tenths and were increasingly seen 

as a makeweight underwriting the anticipated yield of the tenths which were now 

awarded in multiples.  Thus in January 1489 Convocation voted Henry VII two 

tenths – a ‘great subsidy’ as shocked clergy called it - for his forthcoming war with 

France.5  It was hoped that the tenths would each produce £12500 but as a safety 

measure Archbishop Morton was awarded two minor or charitable subsidies on the 

understanding that once the target of £25000 had been reached no more would be 

collected.6    

 

The first of the subsidies fell due on 1 May.7  In March Morton sent instructions to 

the bishops of Canterbury province telling them what groups of clergy were liable 

for the subsidy and the rates at which they had to pay. The bishops were to appoint 

collectors who would also record the names of the clergy who were being taxed.  

This paperwork and the money gathered were to be sent to the archbishop in 

 
1 Please refer to my general introduction to the clerical returns in Part 1. 
2 Clerical Poll-Taxes; see CTRs Part 4. 
3 Du Boulay, ‘Charitable subsidies’. 
4 1463, 1473, 1475, 1481, 1485, 1487, 1489, 1491 and 1497 (Du Boulay, ‘Charitable 

subsidies’, p. 157; Reg Thomas Langton, p. 92; Reg Blyth, p. 48).   
5 Reg Morton, i. 32.   
6 Ibid. £25000 equates to £16.75 million in today’s money. 
7 Ibid, p. 34. 
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London unlike the returns for the tenths which went straight to the royal 

exchequer.8 

 

The manuscript 

 

No original assessments have survived for the 1489 subsidies, but a Liber 

Taxationis containing contemporaneous fair copy returns from 10 dioceses exists at 

Lambeth Palace Library.9  It comprises 90 paper folios in 12 quires bound into a 

limp vellum cover measuring 305mm by 225mm.  The manuscript is in excellent 

condition and there is a modern foliation.10 

 

Most of the copying has been done by one scribe; a second has produced the 

assessment for the diocese of London which ends the volume. Each return has been 

allocated a new quire. This explains the varying sizes of the quires and the large 

number of stubs from the blank folios that the scribes discarded when they finished 

their copying.11  Although the manuscript is undated, internal evidence confirms 

that its contents belong to April or May 1489.12    

 

The Liber has lost its first folio.13  Otherwise it is complete although the material it 

contains is not.  Several archdeaconries are missing from the copied returns14 

whilst eight dioceses from Canterbury province have not been included at all.15 Why 

this is so is unclear unless the Liber is meant to be a record of what was actually 

collected by the bishops’ agents.  Certainly we know that Morton cancelled the 

 
8 Ibid, pp. 34-35.  
9 LPL, Ms 721.  The full title (visible under ultra-violet light on a flap folding over the front 

cover of the manuscript) is: Liber Taxationis ad subsidium colligendum Regi a Clero 
concessum (A book of taxation for collecting the subsidy that the clergy have granted to the 

king).  I am extremely grateful to Dr Rachel Cosgrave, senior archivist at Lambeth Palace 

Library, for permission to publish this extract from the Liber. The 10 dioceses are (in the 

order in which they appear in the book) Lincoln, Winchester, Hereford, Salisbury, Bath & 

Wells, Worcester, Rochester, Chichester, Exeter and London. Du Boulay’s article on 

charitable subsidies does not mention the Liber. 
10 In pencil and probably added when the manuscript was refurbished with new endpapers. 
11 Starting a new quire for each return was challenging especially if the aim was to limit a 

return to one gathering.  A lengthy return like Lincoln’s which begins the Liber would 

inevitably give rise to a wastage of paper because of the difficulty in calculating the number 

of bifolia (double folios) needed.  In the event the scribe constructed a quire of 14 bifolia 

(28 folios) to accommodate a return which only required 19 folios.  Perhaps a lesson was 

learnt because the returns for Exeter and London dioceses have been each split between 

two quires. The sequence of quires and their bifolia is: 14+4+3+7+3+4+2+1+5+5+4+2. 
12 See fns 110, 198 and 337. 
13 We know this because the bifolia of each quire are numbered (in roman numerals) at the 

bottom of the verso of the left hand folio; folio 1 of the modern foliation is therefore really 

folio 2.   
14 Twenty-two archdeaconries against the full number of 31. 
15 Canterbury, Coventry & Lichfield, Ely, Norwich, St Asaph, Bangor, St David’s and Llandaff. 
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second charitable subsidy due for payment on 1 November presumably because the 

target of £25000 had been reached.16  

 

The return for the diocese of Exeter has the most detail about the clergy who 

contributed, their salaries and the tax they paid.  Unfortunately the return is one of 

those that is incomplete: only the assessments for the archdeaconries of Exeter, 

Totnes and Barnstaple – effectively the county of Devon – have been copied.17 The 

archdeaconry of Cornwall’s return which would have been produced by a different 

team of collectors is absent.18  

 

Editorial Practice and Analysis 

 

I have kept the tabular format of the original.  Column 1 lists the names, 

preferments and parishes of the contributing clergy by deanery within each 

archdeaconry.  According to Morton’s instructions the subsidies were payable by 

stipendiary chaplains (including mendicants), chantrists, chaplains in receipt of 

pensions or portions and certain beneficed clergy.19  In the Liber the main divisions 

are between the stipendiaries and the beneficed. 

 

Columns 2 and 3 give the salaries and contributions of the clergy. The rates of tax 

are:20 

• 3s 4d (for stipendiaries and mendicants receiving 40s with food and drink,21 

pensioners receiving 40s and chantrists receiving 4 marks) 

• 6s 8d (for stipendiaries and mendicants receiving 7 marks or 4 marks with 

food and drink; pensioners and chantrists receiving 7 marks; chaplains 

holding benefices valued between 10 and 12 marks who had been excused 

from contributing to the tenths by their diocesans and whose names had 

been notified to the collectors) 

• 10s (for stipendiaries, mendicants and chantrists receiving 10 marks) 

• 13s 4d (for stipendiaries and mendicants receiving 12 marks and pensioners 

receiving 10 marks) 

• 16s 8d (for stipendiaries and mendicants receiving £10) 

• 20s (for pensioners receiving £10 and chantrists receiving 12 marks) 

 

The following were exempted from the subsidy:22 

 
16 Reg Langton, p. 90. 
17 Exeter is the most detailed of the archdeaconries, Barnstaple the least.  Whether this 

reflects the content of the original returns or editing by copyists is difficult to say.  Certainly 

the brevity of the Barnstaple entries is typical of the Liber as a whole and it would not be 

unreasonable to suppose some degree of editorial intervention by the archbishop’s scribes.  
18 This was certainly the practice with clerical tenths (see Neville 476). 
19 Reg Morton, i. 34. 
20 Reg Morton, i. 34. 
21 + indicates those in receipt of food and drink in addition to salaries. 
22 Reg Morton, i. 27, 34.  
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• vicars choral and chaplains of cathedral and collegiate churches bound to 

personal residence  

• poor chaplains studying at Oxbridge and monks residing in cloisters 

• sick or aged chaplains unable to serve and who had been certified by their 

ordinaries 

 

Five hundred and fifty three clerics are named in the assessment below.23 Most 

were local men with an average age of 50.24 Two-thirds were unbeneficed.25  

Graduates or university attendees formed well over a tenth of the assessed; they 

were almost entirely Oxford men.26  Forty-five clerics did not contribute to the 

subsidy: 17 refused and were suspended, excommunicated or sequestrated27 whilst 

28 were exempted because of age, ill-health or poverty.28  

 

The subsidy produced £175.29 This compares with the £60 raised in 1463 when 162 

stipendiaries were taxed.30  Considerably more clerics were assessed in 1489 than 

in 1463 but the average amount they paid fell from 7s 5d to 6s 7d.  Although 

charitable subsidies would not have been popular with the clergy they enabled 

bishops to shelter their more vulnerable colleagues from the full impact of rising 

taxation and to spread the burden of fiscal responsibility more broadly and 

equitably.31  This was the lull before the storm of Henry VIII’s reign when royal 

profligacy forced a fundamental overhaul of clerical taxation to the lasting 

detriment of the church, its hierarchy and its workforce. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
23 This is an approximate figure.  Altogether there are 578 entries or lines in the return; four 

do not contain a name whilst at least another 21 are occupied by clerics who appear more 

than once in the return.         
24 See Part 1 fn 16.  The sample size is 116.  Some 10 instances where age is given in the 

sources have been included. 
25 A tenth later gained benefices.  
26 Sixty seven have been identified. 
27 Almost all the refusers were from the archdeaconry of Totnes. 
28 I have taken refusing to serve as chaplain as a mark of poverty. 
29 Or £117250 in today’s values. £66 13s 4d, £65 3s 4d and £43 3s 4d were the amounts 

contributed by the three archdeaconries.     
30 See Neville 479.  My figures exclude clergy from the archdeaconry of Cornwall (63 

individuals contributing £21).  The return is a scanty affair which provides little information 

about clerics apart from their names. 
31 This seems to have been Morton’s policy.  As archbishop and lord chancellor he had to 

balance the interests of church and state (see Harper-Bill, ‘Archbishop John Morton’, pp. 2-

4).  Archbishop Bourgchier (1455-87d) who preceded Morton can also take credit for 

reviving and rebranding the subsidies.  He generally receives a poor press from historians.  
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1 2 3 

[f 63r] Archdeaconry of Exeter32   

Christianity deanery   

[M] John Underhyll33 7 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Benbow34 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Hancoke35 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

John Hornebroke36 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Cruys37 7 marks 6s 8d 

William Frensh38 7 marks 6s 8d 

[M] Thomas How39 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Batyn40 8 marks 6s 8d 

John John41 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Romayne42 100s 6s 8d 

Richard John43 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Colyn44 7 marks 6s 8d 

William Mayne45 100s 6s 8d 

[f 63v] John Gele46 100s 6s 8d 

 
32 Full heading: ‘Names and aliases of priests and others in the archdeaconry of Exeter who 

are to pay the said subsidy’.   
33 Occ chaplain St Mary Major Exeter 1492 and 1497 (King 3; DHC, 51/1/5/5); vicar of 

Axminster 1534-37d (Veysey 641 and 791); BRUC, p. 604 (Axminster not mentioned). 
34 Or Benbowe alias Derant; rector of St Pancras Exeter 1491-1524d (Fox 122; Veysey 206; 

see Part 4); rector of St Kerrian’s Exeter 1506-24d (Oldham 113; Veysey 176); dispensed 

to hold St Pancras and one other living 1504/05 and also to hold incompatible benefices 

1505/06 (CPL, xix. 518, 556); died 19 Mar 1524 (Veysey 176). 
35 Perhaps ord priest 1442 (Hancok) (Database 3). 
36 Occ curate St Sidwell’s Exeter 1492 (King 3); occ annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1512/13-35 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 157); perhaps occ curate St Budeaux 1538 (see Part 5). 
37 Annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1493-occ 1497 (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 95-96); probably ord 

acolyte 1486 (Cruce) (Database 1). 
38 Annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1489-93/94v (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 129). 
39 Or Hoy; occ vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 1487-1500 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 160); 

rector of Feniton 1490-1524r (Fox 87; Veysey 218); vicar of portion of Bampton (Oxon) 

1500-23r (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 160); died in retirement at Bampton 1533 (ibid); occ 

magister 1524 but not in Emden. 
40 Perhaps rector of Wembworthy 1493-1529d (King 127; Veysey 427; see Part 3).  
41 Probably ord priest 1458 (Database 1); perhaps vicar of Cadbury 1464-92r (Neville 322; 

King 68; see below). 
42 Occ chaplain Chulmleigh deanery 1491 (Fox 261); perhaps ord priest 1450 (Romyn) 

(Database 3). 
43 Occ curate St Olave’s Exeter 1492 (King 3); perhaps ord subdeacon 1449 (Database 1). 
44 Perhaps ord acolyte 1451 (Database 3); presumably not chaplains Ipplepen and Plympton 

deaneries (see below). 
45 Perhaps ord deacon 1464 (Database 3). 
46 Or Gill/Gelle/Gyll; ord priest 1488 (Database 1); occ annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1492 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 131); rector of Meshaw 1492-93r (Fox 158; King 124); rector of 

Rackenford 1493-1525d (King 82; Veysey 270; Part 4); died 29 Dec 1525 (ibid). 



 

7 
 

John Davy47 40s+ 3s 4d 

John Foxe48 9 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Backe 40s+ 3s 4d 

[M] John Fichett49 40s+ 3s 4d 

John Hampton50 40s+ 3s 4d 

M John Offreris STP51   

Walter Wille has chantry on Exe bridge52 6 marks 3s 4d 

John Hunte has John de Grandisson’s chantry in 

Exeter cathedral 53 

8 marks 6s 8d 

M Thomas Symon has chantry in charnel chapel [in 

cathedral cemetery]54 
5 marks 

6s 8d 

3s 4d 

Chaplains having benefices55   

 
47 Perhaps ord priest 1461/1465 (Database 3); perhaps chantrist Luppitt (see below) or 

rector of Ashford 1489-1502d (Fox 65; Arundell 36).  
48 Perhaps ord priest 1440 (Database 3); perhaps rector of All Hallows Goldsmith Street 

Exeter 1443-occ 1465, John Dromond occ 1489 (Reg Lacy i, pp. 279-80; Bothe 441; see 

below). 
49 Ord priest early 1480s (Database 3); occ chaplain 1487 (Fox 18); occ vicar choral Exeter 

Cathedral 1492-1504r (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 120-21); rector of Whitestone 1504-38d 

(Oldham 30; Veysey 829); vicar of Bishopsteignton 1506-08r (Oldham 129 and 189); rector 

of St Stephen’s Exeter 1508-13r (Oldham 188 and 396); sacrist of Ottery St Mary College 

1513-28r (Oldham 397; Veysey 400); aged 78 and blind in 1534 when granted licence to be 

non-resident at Whitestone so probably also rector of Willand ?-1487r (Richard Byryman 

was adm rector 1465) and rector of Trevalga 1489-1506r (FOR, p. 17; Neville 376; Fox 20 

and 80; Oldham 130); occ magister but not in Emden (see Part 5 Whitestone); perhaps 

chaplain Halberton (see below and Part 4). 
50 Annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1508-occ 1522, died in or before 1532 (Orme, Minor Clergy, 
p. 143; see Part 4, Grandisson chantry). 
51 ‘Not monished (ie summoned) nor has a fixed place of residence as king’s preacher’; 

Oxford graduate (STD) (BRUO, ii. 1392); ord priest 1465 from Bath & Wells diocese (ibid); 

rector of Crowcombe (Soms) 1470-76r (ibid), vicar of St Mary’s Oxford 1483-85r (ibid); 

vicar of Colyton 1490-1505d (Fox 88; Oldham 74); dispensed to hold Colyton and another 

benefice 1496 (Robert Offrerys) (CPL, xvi. 395-96). 
52 Blessed Virgin Mary chantry in the patronage of the mayor and commonalty of Exeter; or 

Atwyll; occ 1492 (King 3); ord priest 1461 (William Atwell of Crediton) (Database 1); vicar 

of Morebath 1474-90r (Bothe 243; Fox 85; see below); vicar of St Thomas Exeter 1492-

1506d (Fox 156; Oldham 122). 
53 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; adm after 1472, left by 1505 when John Osmond adm (Orme, 

Minor Clergy, p. 161; Oldham 91). 
54 Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 1840); ord priest 1480 (Database 1); rector of Long 

Wittenham (Berks) ?-1487r (BRUO, iii. 1840); rector of Bishop’s Tawton 1490-1518d (Fox 

112; Oldham 673); occ rector of St Clement’s Hastings 1504 (CPL, xviii. 259); rector of 

Charleton 1506-18d (Oldham 116 and 678); dispensed to treat Bishop’s Tawton and St 

Clement’s Hastings as one living for the purposes of the laws of pluralism 1504 (CPL, xviii. 

259); kinsman of Thomas Harris registrar of archdeaconry of Cornwall occ 1512-41d (TNA, 

REQ.2/3/25; CRO, ART/3/88; Orme, Cornish Wills, pp. 193-96). 
55 Full heading: ‘Chaplains having benefices in the said deanery whose annual value is 10 

marks or more and who have been exempted by their ordinary from contributing to the 

great subsidy granted by Convocation to the king and whose names have been certified to 
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[M] John Tanner rector of St Mary Major56  6s 8d 

M Edmund Inge rector of St Mary Arches57  6s 8d 

John Newcombe rector of St Mary Steps58  6s 8d 

[f 64r] Walter Bonavis rector of St Martin59  6s 8d 

Robert Yung rector of Holy Trinity60  6s 8d 

William How rector of St John Arches61  6s 8d 

William Moountague rector of St Edmund-on-the- 
Bridge62 

 6s 8d 

M John Phillip rector of St Olave63  6s 8d 

[M] Thomas Acclom rector of St Petrock64  6s 8d 

 
the collector etc’; on subsequent occasions reduced to ‘Chaplains having benefices as 

above’. 
56 1478-90r (Bothe 227; Fox 109); Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 1848); occ chapter clerk 

Exeter Cathedral 1484-1501r (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 263); occ clerk of works Exeter 

Cathedral 1486-94 (ibid); occ collector of chapter rents 1487-88 (ibid, p. 264); annuellar 

Exeter Cathedral 1499-occ 1500 (ibid); occ official of archdeacon of Totnes and of Exeter 

chapter’s peculiar jurisdiction 1472, 1480 (ECA, D&C.1613; D&C.2365); probably ord 

deacon 1471 (Database 1); held lands in Culmstock (ECA, D&C.869); executor and probable 

kinsman of David Hopton archdeacon of Exeter 1482-92d (ECA, D&C.2391; Fasti 2, p. 14); 

probably died c1513. 
57 Or Ynge; 1489-1508r (Fox 77; Oldham 199), Oxford graduate (UIB) (BRUO, ii. 1000); ord 

deacon 1488 from Bath & Wells diocese (ibid); occ warden of free chapel of Limerston Isle 

of Wight 1488 (ibid); vicar of Cadbury 1492-93r (King 68 and 122); vicar of Burlescombe 

1493-98r (King 113; Redmayne 25); precentor and prebendary (Wolsgrove) of Crediton 

College 1498-1508d (Redmayne 18; Oldham 202); occ official of archdeacon of Exeter and 

perhaps also of archdeacons of Totnes and Barnstaple 1489-93 (Fox 246, 253, 256; King 

103); perhaps related to Robert and Roger Yong (see below Holy Trinity Exeter and 

Honeychurch). 
58 1475-1507d (Bothe 406; Oldham 168); ord priest 1462 (Database 1); occ chaplain Exeter 

deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
59 ?-1502d, Thomas Esyngwold occ rector 1478 (Bothe 198; Arundell 43). 
60 Occ 1492, probably also occ 1482, Peter Wynterborne was adm rector in 1467 and 

William Chubbe occ as rector in 1501 (King 3; Bothe 80; CPL, xvii(i). 278-279); ord deacon 

1460 (Database 3); occ annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1469 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 302); 

perhaps related to Edmund Inge (see above St Mary Arches) and Roger Yong (see below 

Honeychurch). 
61 Or Hugh; occ 1492, Henry Duke occ rector 1522 (King 3 and Part 4 (Christianity 

deanery)); occ prior of Marsh Barton Exeter 1492 (King 50). 
62 Or Montegu; 1457-1504d (Neville 56; Oldham 25); probably ord subdeacon 1452 

(Mountagu) (Database 3). 
63 1468-1501d (Bothe 119; Redmayne 182); Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 1476-77); ord 

priest 1459 (Database 1); dispensed to hold St Olave’s and another benefice 1482 (CPL, 

xiii. 796); owned a volume containing astronomical tables and tractates and sold it with a 

revolving sun and moon 1468 (BRUO, iii. 1477); presumably not chaplain Torrington 

deanery (see below). 
64 Or Acclum/Accloun; ?-1526d, Richard Stoyle occ rector 1476 (Veysey 274; Bothe 158); 

occ chaplain 1474 (Bothe 266); rector of Peter Tavy 1477-99r (Bothe 350; Redmayne 82; 

see below); prebendary of Glasney College ?-1495r (King 39, 183); precentor and 

prebendary of Ottery St Mary College ?1499-1519r when granted £10 pension (King 14; 

BRUO, ii. 945; Veysey 16); occ chaplain St Lawrence’s chapel Crediton 1505 probably from 
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John Dromond rector of All Hallows Goldsmith 

Street65 

 6s 8d 

M Robert Strete rector of St Kerrian66  6s 8d 

M Maurice John rector of St George67  6s 8d 

Kenn deanery   

Richard Smyth of Bishopsteignton68 8 marks 6s 8d 

Roger Cowlegh of Dawlish69 7 marks 6s 8d 

John Lammas of Kenton70 9 marks 6s 8d 

Henry Wutton of Powderham 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Lawry of Stokeinteignhead71 9 marks 6s 8d 

Pascow Rede of Stokeinteignhead 100s 6s 8d 

Thomas Larde of West Teignmouth72 100s 6s 8d 

Thomas Clement of Alphington73 8 marks 6s 8d 

Simon Weke of Exminster74 9 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Skynner of Combeinteignhead75 9 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

William Charslegh rector of Powderham76  6s 8d 

Richard [Rysdon] vicar of St Thomas Cowick77  6s 8d 

[f 64v] Henry Oble rector of Mamhead78  6s 8d 

John Michell rector of Ashcombe79  6s 8d 

 
or before 1484 (CPL, xviii. 352); rector of Whimple 1505-26d (Oldham 92; Veysey 297); 

dispensed to hold St Petrock’s, St Lawrence’s and one other living or any three livings only 

two of which were to be parishes 1505 (CPL, xviii. 352); noted as magister 1505 but not in 

Emden; died 24 Apr 1526 (Veysey 297). 
65 Occ 1492, John Foxe occ rector 1465, John Tregithyow occ rector 1507 (King 3; Bothe 

441; Orme, Cornish Wills, p. 130); ord priest 1447 (Database 3); occ dean of Exeter’s 

stipendiary 1450 (Reg Lacy III p. 58); occ annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1456 (Orme, Minor 
Clergy, pp. 111-12); occ chaplain Christianity deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
66 1468-90d (Bothe 114; Fox 98); probably Oxford graduate, ord priest from Bath & Wells 

diocese 1449, rector of Chaffcombe 1461-?, rector of Croscombe 1473-? (both Soms) and  

created notary public 1450 (BRUO, iii. 1803). 
67 Or ap John; 1488-99d (Fox 53; Redmayne 50); probably not Morris John Oxford 

graduate, rector of Britwell Salome (Oxon) 1453-92d (BRUO, ii. 1018). 
68 Perhaps ord deacon 1484 (Database 1). 
69 Perhaps ord priest 1449 (Cowlyng) (Database 3). 
70 Perhaps occ chaplain Brixham 1522 (see Part 4) 
71 Occ chaplain Stokeinteignhead 1492 (King 3); probably ord priest 1462 (Database 1). 
72 Chapelry of Bishopsteignton. 
73 ‘Alsington’; probably ord priest 1452 (Database 3). 
74 Ord priest 1457 (Database 1); occ curate Exminster 1492 (King 3). 
75 Occ chaplain Combeinteignhead 1492 (King 3). 
76 Or Carslegh; probably adm 1482/83 when previous incumbent William Godde died, occ 

1492, William Andrew occ rector 1507 (BRUO, ii. 776; King 3; Fox 249).   
77 1487-89d (Fox 32 and 73). 
78 Or Obley/Obbolegh; 1475-1523d (Bothe 407; Veysey 125). 
79 Probably a mistake for Matthew Michell 1455-occ 1492, William Selman occ rector 1500 

(Neville 2; King 3; Redmayne 229); probably ord priest 1450 (Mychell) (Database 3). 
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William Antony rector of East Ogwell80  6s 8d 

Thomas Jamys rector of Dunchideock81  6s 8d 

Richard Skynner vicar of Dawlish82  6s 8d 

John Trevola vicar of Kenton83  6s 8d 

William Costyn has chantry at Kenn84 8 marks 6s 8d 

Cadbury deanery   

M John Combe has pension from treasurership of 
Crediton College85 

10 marks 13s 4d 

John Favell of Colebrooke86 9 marks 6s 8d 

Peter Cowike of Shobrooke 9 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Burnard of Thorverton 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Coke of Stockleigh Pomeroy87 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Jonson of Cheriton Fitzpaine  6s 8d 

John Birthey of Morchard Bishop88 10 marks 10s 

Chaplains having benefices   

Laurence Trevoyne vicar of Newton St Cyres89  6s 8d 

Simon White vicar of Thorverton90  6s 8d 

Richard Legh rector of Stockleigh Pomeroy91  6s 8d 

[f 65r] John Sherif rector of Stockleigh English92  6s 8d 

 
80 ?-1500d, Walter Lake adm rector 1474 (Bothe 246; Redmayne 148); ord deacon 1463 

(Database 1). 
81 Or Janys; ?-1523r, William Martyn occ rector 1479 (Veysey 128; Courtenay 4). 
82 Probably a mistake for Philip Skynner 1457-90d (Neville 67; Fox 108); ord deacon 1455 

(Database 3). 
83 Or Trewola; 1480-1500d (Courtenay 75; Redmayne 95); rector of Bickleigh 1465-99r 

(Neville 384; Redmayne 44; see below); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1440 (Database 3). 
84 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; St John the Evangelist chantry in Kenn cemetery; ?-1493r, 

Martin Pitte adm 1458 (King 132; Neville 114). 
85 ‘Pensioner’ in margin;  Oxford graduate (BCL) (BRUO, i. 473); warden of Imber free 

chapel (Wilts) 1455-occ 1459 (ibid); rector of Moretonhampstead 1456-59r and 1459-99d 

(Neville 7, 129 and 150; Redmayne 67); precentor of Ottery St Mary College occ 1459-72r 

(Bothe 82 and 183); rector of first portion of Crewkerne (Soms) 1472-96r (BRUO, i. 473); 

prebendary of Exeter Cathedral occ 1477-99d (Fasti 2, p. 56); treasurer and prebendary 

(Carswell) of Crediton College 1478-?, Thomas or John Cook occ 1492 (Courtenay 20; King 

3 (Morchard Bishop)); treasurer of Exeter Cathedral occ 1485 (Bothe 389); precentor of 

Exeter Cathedral 1486-1499d (Fox 105; Redmayne 89); dispensed to hold precentorship of 

Ottery St Mary with another benefice 1459 (CPL, xi. 527); dispensed to hold precentorship 

of Exeter Cathedral with two other benefices 1493 (CPL, xvi. 216); vicar-general of Bishop 

Courtenay (Courtenay 4-31). 
86 Probably not rector of Gidleigh 1516-49d (see Part 4). 
87 Perhaps one or more of: occ chaplains in Totnes and Shirwell deaneries 1463 (Neville 

479), ord priest 1457, 1488 or 1490 (Database 3). 
88 Bishop’s peculiar. 
89 Or Trevean; ?-1504d, John Bodygode occ vicar 1479 (Oldham 18, Courtenay 6). 
90 ?-occ 1492 but probably to 1501/02, John Torner occ vicar 1479 (Neville 195, King 3, 

Arundell 2, Courtenay 6); ord priest 1448 (Database 3). 
91 1479-occ 1492, but probably to 1518d (Courtenay 81, King 3, Oldham 647). 
92 1480-1502d (Courtenay 70; Arundell 51). 
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Thomas Austyn rector of Poughill93  6s 8d 

M Walter Walter rector of Cadeleigh94  6s 8d 

John Jon vicar of Cadbury95  6s 8d 

Walter Harding vicar of Brampford Speke96  6s 8d 

M Robert Willisford rector of Upton Pyne97  6s 8d 

Roger Wolden vicar of Colebrooke98  6s 8d 

John Clement rector of Down St Mary99  6s 8d 

Tiverton deanery100   

F John Whitby of Tiverton 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Lylemore101  nil 

John Fichet of Halberton102 10 marks 10s 

John Ude of Halberton 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Shepard of Halberton103 8 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Trevnurake of Halberton 8 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Heyron of Halberton 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Marshall of Halberton104 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Rede of Halberton105 8 marks 6s 8d 

[M] John Moyne of Halberton106 8 marks 6s 8d 

Pascow Davy of Uffculme107 7 marks 6s 8d 

Nicholas Hamby of Burlescombe108 8 marks 6s 8d 

 
93 ?-1504d, William Riggeway adm vicar 1479 (Arundell 127; Courtenay 33). 
94 Or Watson/Wallton; 1489-1521d (Fox 64; Veysey 76); not in Emden. 
95 See above (Christianity deanery). 
96 1462-1516d (Neville 281; Oldham 544). 
97 1489-1527d (Fox 63; Veysey 321); died 21 Apr 1527 (ibid); not in Emden. 
98 Probably a mistake (or alias) for John Roger/Rogers 1475-1524r (Bothe 404; Veysey 

199); ord priest 1456 (Rogger) (Database 1). 
99 1463-1501d (Neville 308; Redmayne 178); ord acolyte 1463 (Database 3); probably occ 

chaplain Broad Clyst 1492 (King 3). 
100 ‘Tuverton’. 
101 ‘Beset by very great infirmities and therefore unable to perform divine service 

personally’; or Lyllymore; ord deacon 1463 (Database 1); incumbent of St John the 

Evangelist chantry in Colcombe manor (Colyton) 1463-89d (Neville 293; Fox 79; see 

below). 
102 Perhaps chaplain Christianity deanery (see above). 
103 Perhaps vicar of Luppitt occ 1470-4 Sep 1489r, John Pullford adm 1469 (Bothe 451; Fox 

81; Bothe 138; see below); ord deacon 1449 (Shepehurde) Database 3); aged 40 in 1470 

(Bothe 451); probably rector of Cheriton Fitzpaine 1470-71r (Bothe 169 and 451). 
104 Perhaps ord deacon 1463 and occ chaplain Chittlehampton 1504 and 1513 (Database 1; 

LPL, CM.XVIII/13; see Part 3). 
105 Perhaps ord priest 1489 (Database 3); perhaps chaplain Ipplepen deanery (see below) 

and/or occ curate Tiverton 1506 (Oldham 856; see Part 4 (Clyst St Lawrence). 
106 Perhaps all/some of: ord deacon 1488, vicar of Yarcombe 1494-1525d, rector of Farway 

1500-24r, rector of Cotleigh 1505-07r, rector of Combeinteignhead 1508-25d; rector of 

Jacobstow (Cornwall) 1518-21r (Database 3; King 150; Redmayne 149; Oldham 89, 148, 

230 and 653; Veysey 75, 219, 243 and 245); occ magister as rector of Jacobstow but not in 

Emden.   
107 Probably rector of Blackborough 1472-93d (Bothe 173; King 136; see below). 
108 ‘Bodmyscombe’. 
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[f 65v] James Bety of Uffculme 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Walrond of Culmstock109 40s+ 3s 4d 

John Meryfild of Bampton110 10 marks 10s 

Richard Dawlish of Bampton111 9 marks 6s 8d 

William Hopkyn of Bickleigh112 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Uggan of Sampford Peverell 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Upton of Clayhanger 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Belingham of Holcombe [Rogus] 8 marks 6s 8d 

Denis Madgan 40s+ 3s 4d 

John Lylemore has chantry at Colcombe in Honiton 

deanery113  

6 marks 3s 4d 

Thomas Sanger has chantry at Bampton114 5 marks 3s 4d 

Chaplains having benefices   

William Young vicar of Holcombe [Rogus]115  6s 8d 

M Thomas Cornysh vicar of Halberton116  6s 8d 

M Henry Plympton vicar of Culmstock117  6s 8d 

Philip Kene rector of Huntsham118  6s 8d 

John Aysshelford vicar of Hockworthy119  6s 8d 

Richard Beriman vicar of Burlescombe120  6s 8d 

 
109 Ord priest 1487 (Walron) (Database 1); occ curate Silverton 1492 (King 3); rector of 

Butterleigh 1494-1528d (King 155; Veysey 362). 
110 ‘Baunton’. 
111 ‘Baunton’. 
112 Rector of Bickleigh 1499-1518r (Redmayne 44; Oldham 631). 
113 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; St John the Evangelist chantry in Colcombe manor in Colyton 

parish; see above Cadbury deanery. 
114 ‘Baunton’; Forde’s chantry in Bampton cemetery; adm 1476 (Bothe 420); no further 

admissions are recorded in the bishops’ registers. 
115 Or Yonge; 1480-89d (Courtenay 73; Fox 72); probably ord priest 1446 (Yonge) 

(Database 3). 
116 ?-21 Apr 1489r, Thomas Sutton adm vicar 1478 (Fox 69, Bothe 392); readm 1508-

1513d (Oldham 238 and 425); Oxford graduate, numerous preferments in Bath & Wells 

diocese including chancellorship and precentorship of Wells Cathedral (BRUO, i. 491-92); 

warden of Ottery St Mary College 1 Dec 1489-1511r (Fox 171; Oldham 341); vicar of 

Ipplepen 1499-1513d (Redmayne 63; Oldham 459); suffragan bishop of Tenos (1480-

1513d) responsible for ordinations in Exeter diocese 1487-1505 and Bath & Wells diocese 

1486-1513 (Fox 270-82; Redmayne 246-50; Oldham 707-08; Dunning, Bath & Wells 
Ordinations, p. xiii); died 3 Jul 1513 and buried in Wells Cathedral (BRUO, i. 492); will 

proved 20 Jul 1513 (ibid); bequeathed a large volume by William Holcombe precentor of 

Ottery St Mary College (see below Ipplepen). 
117 Exeter Dean & Chapter peculiar; ?-1531r, John Wryter died as rector 1487 (Veysey 504; 

Fox 17); Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 1488); vicar of Holcombe Rogus ?-1505r, William 

Sanyng occ vicar 1492 (Oldham 85; King 3); vicar of Clovelly 1505-31d (Oldham 70; 

Veysey 531); not rector of Rousdon as Emden states. 
118 Or Kenne; 1488-occ 1490, John Vicary occ vicar 1492 (Fox 45 and 247; King 3); ord 

priest 1479 (Database 3). 
119 Or Haselford; 1472-1520d (Bothe 178; Veysey 53). 
120 Or Beryman; ?-1493d, William Crosse adm vicar 1474 (King 113; Bothe 240); ord priest 

1448 (Database 3); ‘old and infirm’ 1490 (Fox 217). 
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M [James] Molyneux rector of Sampford Peverell121  6s 8d 

Laurence London rector of Washfield122  6s 8d 

[f 66r] M John Bedam rector of Clayhanger123  6s 8d 

John Trewola rector of Bickleigh124  6s 8d 

John Bromfild rector of Uplowman125  6s 8d 

Walter Wille vicar of Morebath126  6s 8d 

William Chipston of Morebath127 100s 6s 8d 

John Wynter of Canonsleigh128 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

Denis Brenan of Canonsleigh 40s+ 3s 4d 

John Wille of Canonsleigh 40s+ 3s 4d 

Plymtree deanery   

M John Ford of Cullompton129 12 marks 13s 4d 

John Nowell of Cullompton130 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Stokman of Cullompton131 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Alisander of Cullompton132 8 marks 6s 8d 

Nicholas Keting of Cullompton 7 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Sidehall of Bradninch 8 marks 6s 8d 

Henry Salter of Bradninch133 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Carneke of Bradninch134 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Vicary of Silverton135 6 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Thomelyn of Silverton 40s+ 3s 4d 

Nicholas Petherton of Rewe 100s 6s 8d 

 
121 ?-1490r, William Ledys alias Petsmyth occ rector 1475 (Fox 114; CPL, xiii. 494-95); 

Cambridge graduate (BRUC, p. 408); rector of Grafton Regis (Northants) 1477-84r (ibid); 

rector of Bere Ferrers ?-1500r, William Kynnecote occ rector 1468 (Redmayne 150; Bothe 

92).  
122 ?-1500r, William Selake adm rector 1468 (Redmayne 102; Bothe 89); ord deacon 1452 

(Database 3); occ chaplain Chulmleigh deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
123 Or Bethum/Bedman; 1477-1502d if also John Byrom alias Kendal (Bothe 349; Arundell 

48); not in Emden. 
124 See above (Kenton). 
125 Or ap Hulkyn alias Bromfeld/Bronfeld; 1488-1505d (Fox 37; Oldham 107). 
126 See above (Exe bridge). 
127 Ord acolyte 1480 (Database 3). 
128 Wynter, Brenan and Wille may have been regular clergy attached to Canonsleigh Abbey; 

Canonsleigh was not a parish or chapelry.  
129 Occ curate Cullompton 1492 (King 3); perhaps vicar of Dawlish 1492-1523r (King 63; 

Veysey 153); not in Emden. 
130 Probably ord acolyte 1464 (Database 3). 
131 Occ chaplain Cullompton 1501 (Redmayne 232). 
132 Occ chaplain Cullompton 1492 (King 3). 
133 Occ curate Bradninch 1501 (Redmayne 232). 
134 Occ chaplain Plymtree deanery 1463 (Neville 479); rector of Talaton 1479-1501d 

(Courtenay 56; Redmayne 172); vicar of Combe Florey (Soms) 1465-79r (Reg Stillington, 

pp. xxii, 80); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1445 (Carnek) or ord deacon 1488 (Carnekke) 

(Databases 1 and 3). 
135 Occ curate Rewe 1492 (King 3); vicar of Huntsham occ 1492-92r, Philip Kene occ vicar 

1490 (King 3 and 62; Fox 247). 
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Richard Mogregg of Payhembury136 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Bolter of Clyst Hydon 8 marks 6s 8d 

[f 66v] John Dowdenay of Kentisbeare137 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Morys of Plymtree138 40s+ 3s 4d 

Chaplains having benefices   

M William Somayster rector of Rewe139  6s 8d 

M John Coringdon vicar of Cullompton140  6s 8d 

M Maurice Mortymer vicar of Broadhembury141  6s 8d 

William Bikham vicar of Payhembury142  6s 8d 

John Wering rector of Clyst St Lawrence143  6s 8d 

Pascow Davy rector of Blackborough144  3s 4d 

Dunkeswell deanery   

John Mason of Hemyock 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Willis of Yarcombe 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Senoke of Upottery 7 marks 6s 8d 

F William Lenge of Luppitt145 8 marks 6s 8d 

 
136 Occ chaplain Plymtree 1492 (King 3). 
137 Ord deacon 1487 (Database 1); rector of Blackborough 1493-1512d (King 136; Oldham 

366). 
138 Probably not vicar of Broadhempston (see below). 
139 Or Summaster/Somaster; 1475-95r (Bothe 405; King 193); Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 

1816); ord deacon 1464 (Database 1); vicar of Yeovil 1479-80r (BRUO, iii. 1816); rector of 

Silverton 1480-1504d (Courtenay 68; Oldham 42); prebendary of Exeter Cathedral 1490-

1505d (Fox 172; Oldham 58); subdean of Exeter Cathedral occ 1492-1504d (King 4; 

Oldham 59); prebendary of Lichfield Cathedral 1499-1504d (BRUO, iii. 1816); prebendary 

of Aller Crediton College 1503-? (Arundell 88); dispensed to hold Rewe and another living 

1476 (CPL, xiii. 512); dispensed to hold Silverton, Rewe and another living 1488 (CPL, xv. 

128); will proved PCC 28 Nov 1504 (TNA, PROB.11/14/400): bequeathed bible with two 

silver clasps that once belonged to David Hopton (archdeacon of Exeter) to John Bourton 

(see below Heavitree); Walter Cose an executor of will (see below LIttleham). 
140 1480-occ 1492 but probably to 1495d (Courtenay 79; King 3); Oxford graduate (BCnL) 

(BRUO, i. 493-94); rector of Diptford occ 1472-1480r, Peter Courtenay adm rector 1452 

(CPL, xiii. 306; Reg Lacy, i. 367; Courtenay 80); rector of Whitestone 1473-?, Richard Adam 

occ rector 1489 (Bothe 230; see below);  treasurer and prebendary (Carswell) of Crediton 

College 1477-78r (Bothe 368; Courtenay 20); prebendary of Salisbury Cathedral 1492-95d 

(BRUO, i. 494); precentor of St Mary’s Southampton 1492-? (ibid); prebendary of Exeter 

Cathedral ?- 1478 and 1478-94d (Courtenay 18 and 19; Fasti 2, p. 57); rector of Dittisham 

?-94d, Hugh Pavy occ rector 1478 (King 189; CPL, xiii. 617); dispensed to hold Dittisham 

and another benefice 1472 (CPL, xiii. 306); will proved PCC 12 Aug 1495 (TNA, 

PROB.11/10/445): requested burial in Exeter Cathedral near grave of David Hopton 

(archdeacon of Exeter who died 1492). 
141 ?-1507d where called Laurence Mortymer, Thomas Bobycle alias Bobygge occ vicar 1474 

(Oldham 150; Neville 260); not in Emden. 
142 Or Byrcombe; 1473-1516d (Bothe 221; Oldham 538). 
143 Or Waryn; 1479-1505d (Courtenay 55; Oldham 64); not portioner of Coleton Prall 

Malborough and rector of Churchstow (see below). 
144 See above (Uffculme). 
145 Ord priest 1462 (Database 3). 
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M John Bowreman has chantry at Hemyock146 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Davy has chantry at Luppitt147 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Condorow has pension from Combe Raleigh 

church148 

5 marks 3s 4d 

Chaplains having benefices   

[f 67r] John Dunne vicar of Awliscombe149  6s 8d 

Robert Wheler vicar of Yarcombe150  6s 8d 

M William Swann vicar of Upottery151  6s 8d 

John Shepherd vicar of Luppitt152  6s 8d 

Elias Harding rector of Combe Raleigh153  6s 8d 

Honiton deanery   

John Smyth of Honiton154 9 marks 6s 8d 

James Auger of Honiton 8 marks 6s 8d 

Ralph Hamby of Honiton155  60s+ 6s 8d 

Thomas Mallake of Axminster156 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Lof of Membury157 8 marks 6s 8d 

F Thomas Gille of Kilmington158 5 marks 3s 4d 

Harvey Lyon of Northleigh 7 marks 6s 8d 

M William Fissh of Cotleigh159  nil 

William Chepman of Farway160 8 marks 6s 8d 

Peter ? of Musbury 40s+ 3s 4d 

 
146 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; ‘Luppitt’ crossed out and overwritten by Hemyock; St 

Katherine’s or Culmbridge chantry in Hemyock church; or Baurman; 1474-1502r (Bothe 

233; Arundell 32); ord priest 1469 (Database 1); rector of St Ewe ?1496-1524d (Courtenay 

44; Fasti 2, p. 5; Veysey 179); rector of Burlescombe 1520-24d (Veysey 31 and 174); died 

19 Mar 1524 (ibid); dispensed to hold chantry at Hemyock and one other benefice 1482 

(Redmayne 200); occ MA 1482 but not in Emden unless Oxford graduate (BCL) who died 

1507 (BRUO, i. 135); probably related to William Bowerman of Exeter diocese subdean of 

Wells Cathedral who served as registrar of bishop of Bath & Wells from 1515 (BRUO 1501-
40, pp. 63-64).  
147 Perhaps chaplain Christianity deanery (see above). 
148 ‘Pensioner’ in margin; rector of Combe Raleigh 1462-88r (Neville 246; Fox 80). 
149 Occ 1488-1526r, John Salter adm vicar 1477 (Fox 200; Veysey 277; Bothe 426); rector 

of Corston (Soms) occ 1522-27r (see Part 4; Reg Wolsey et al, p. 48). 
150 Or Fabelle; 1451-94d (Neville 421; King 150). 
151 1487-1512d (Fox 13; Oldham 362); Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 1830); ord priest 1478 

(Swan) (Database 3); rector of Moreleigh 1479-87r (Courtenay 66; Fox 15). 
152 See above (Halberton). 
153 1488-1535d (Fox 50; Veysey 685); ord priest 1487 (Database 1); aged 26 at adm to 

Combe Raleigh (Fox 200). 
154 Perhaps one or all of: vicar of East Budleigh 1477-79v (Bothe 367; Courtenay 5); rector 

of Northleigh 1487-1517r (Fox 8; Oldham 623); vicar of Otterton 1492-93r (Fox 153; King 

131). 
155 Ord deacon 1487 (Hanby) (Database 1). 
156 Ord priest 1487 (Malacke) (Database 1). 
157 Chapelry of Axminster. 
158 Chapelry of Axminster. 
159 ‘Beset by very great infirmities etc’ (see fn 98); not in Emden. 
160 Probably John Chepman who occ chaplain Farway 1492 (King 3). 
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John Tygen of Widworthy 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Gould of Colyton 9 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Wogill of Colyton 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Lake of Colyton161 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Turpyn of Shute162 8 marks 6s 8d 

M John Croke has chantry at Whitford163 100s 6s 8d 

[f 67v] John Hocker has chantry at Colyford164 63s 3s 4d 

Chaplains having benefices   

Stephen Bitton rector of Southleigh165  6s 8d 

M John Hemby vicar of Axminster166  6s 8d 

? vicar of Thorncombe167  6s 8d 

William Atwill vicar of Axmouth168  6s 8d 

John William vicar of Seaton169  6s 8d 

[F] Richard Naks rector of Gittisham170  6s 8d 

Richard Harlewyn rector of Cotleigh171  6s 8d 

M William Cotehay rector of Widworthy172  6s 8d 

M John Croke vicar of Colyton173  6s 8d 

Aylesbeare deanery   

Peter Strabonys of East Budleigh 40s+ 3s 4d 

 
161 Perhaps ord tonsuratus 1456 and/or occ chaplain Cullompton 1501 and 1522 (Database 

3; Redmayne 232; see Part 4). 
162 Chapelry of Colyton; perhaps ord priest 1461 (Turpyne) (Database 3); vicar of Salcombe 

Regis 1466-1487r (Bothe 32; Fox 28). 
163 In Colyton parish; John Hille occ chantrist 1420, Robert Owsley occ chantrist 1546 (TNA, 

E179/24/80; Snell, Devon Chantry Certificates, p. 31); vicar of Colyton 1466-90d (1466-

90d (Bothe 40; Fox 88; see below); rector of Feniton ?-1490d, John Wenmane adm rector 

1454 (Fox 87; Reg Lacy i, pp. 384-85); perhaps Cambridge graduate (BCnL) (BRUC, p. 

168); perhaps ord priest 1457 (Database 3). 
164 St Edmund-by-the-Bridge chantry (Colyton); William Colmer adm chantrist 1464, William 

Hartford occ chantrist 1513 (Neville 325; DHC, 281M/T/179); probably ord deacon 1463 

(Database 3); received 13s 4d in will of William Holcombe precentor of Ottery St Mary 

College 1499 (Redmayne 201). 
165 1459-91d (Neville 159; Fox 131); rector of Combpyne 1459-59r (Neville 153 and 158). 
166 Or Hembry/Hembury; ?-1491d, John Clerc occ vicar 1452 (Fox 154; Neville 421); rector 

of Combpyne 1459-63r (Neville 158 and 311); vicar of Luppitt 1464-67r (Neville 314; Bothe 

64); not in Emden. 
167 Either John Godwyne adm 1477 or Robert John/Jonys occ 1492-1529r (Bothe 430; King 

3; Veysey 416). 
168 1450-91d (Fox 147). 
169 1470-1507d (Bothe 155; Oldham 146). 
170 Or Nakys alias Trenakys; canon Bodmin Priory; occ 1485-1500d, John Uffeculme adm 

rector 1473 (Bothe 220; Redmayne 133); ord deacon 1465 (Nakes) (Database 3); rector of 

Clare Portion Tiverton ?-1500d, Ralph Hynks adm rector 1491 (Redmayne 132; Fox 124); 

rector of Musbury 1495-?1500d, Thomas Balle adm 1505 on resignation of Robert Saundres 

(King 177; Oldham 66). 
171 1473-1503d (Bothe 219; Arundell 69); ord priest 1463 (Harlwyn) (Database 3); received 

bequest in will of Henry Waterslade sacrist of Ottery St Mary College 1465 (Bothe 435). 
172 1480-1504r; not in Emden (Courtenay 71; Arundell 124). 
173 See above (Whitford). 
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William Tanhew of Sowton174 6 marks 3s 4d 

Philip Pester of Heavitree 9 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Pestell of Woodbury 10 marks 10s 

William Bowdon of Nutwell175 40s+ 3s 4d 

William Bremelcombe of Nutwell176 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

John Pombell of Polsloe177 40s+ 3s 4d 

Philip Lynke of Broad Clyst178 10 marks 10s 

William Underdon of Broad Clyst 8 marks 6s 8d 

[f 68r] Robert Herte of Stoke Canon179 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Denys of Topsham 8 marks 6s 8d 

Nicholas Pawlyn of Withycombe Raleigh180 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Bright of Whimple181 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Babcary has chantry at Newton Poppleford182 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Welfare has chantry at Sidbury183 6 marks 3s 4d 

[M] Roger Payne has pension from Bicton church184 6 marks 3s 4d 

Chaplains having benefices   

John Hide rector of Sowton185  6s 8d 

Richard Calmady vicar of Colaton Raleigh186  6s 8d 

Robert Zelake vicar of Pinhoe187  6s 8d 

 
174 ‘Clyst Michael’.  
175 ‘Notewell’; St Mary Nutwell was a private chapelry of the Dinham family in Woodbury; 

perhaps ord acolyte 1462 (Database 3). 
176 Ord priest 1480 (Database 3). 
177 Polsloe was a nunnery in Exeter; perhaps Poltimore is meant. 
178 ‘Cliston’; occ chaplain Cullompton 1492 (King 3).  
179 Perpetual curacy belonging to Exeter Dean & Chapter; probably ord deacon 1465 

(Database 3). 
180 ‘Widecombe’; chapelry of East Budleigh; ord priest 1487 (Database 1); occ curate 

Withycombe 1492 (King 3). 
181 Occ curate Whimple 1492 (King 3); perhaps occ curate Atherington 1504 and rector of 

West Worlington 1510-occ 1522, John Wheyton/Whetham occ rector 1535 (LPL, 

CM.XVIII/13; Oldham 307; see Part 4; VE, ii. 347). 
182 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; St Lucy’s chantry; or Babeary; 1489-1503r (Fox 61; Arundell 

57); aged 25 at adm; Newton Poppleford was a chapelry of Aylesbeare. 
183 Or Weelfare; vicar of Hittisleigh 1498-1502r (Redmayne 13; Arundell 51); vicar of 

Sidmouth 1504-27r when granted 8 marks pension which was still being paid in 1538 

(Oldham 16; Veysey 345; see Part 5); occ ‘of Aylesbeare’ 1534 (TNA, E36/64, p. 20; see 

Part 5); son of Henry Welfare an executor of will of John Pyttys prebendary of Exeter (made 

1464) who leaves William a missal with a chalice and a pair of vestments on condition he 

becomes a priest (Bothe 436). 
184 ‘Has pension’ in margin; ‘Bickington’; Oxford graduate (BCnL) (BRUO, iii. 1443); ord 

priest by 1457 (ibid); chantrist Newton Poppleford 1471-73r (Bothe 170B and 215); rector 

of Bicton 1478-occ 1479, John Tremayn occ rector 1489 (Courtenay 5 and 26; Fox 202). 
185 ‘Clyst Michael’; occ 13 March 1489, William Martyn occ 1479, William Stephen occ 1493 

(Fox 206; Courtenay 5; King 104). 
186 Or William; 1468-91d (Bothe 110; Fox 126); ord priest 1459 (Database 3). 
187 Probably a mistake for John Westlake 1489-92r (Fox 59; King 60); aged 26 at adm; 

presumably not chaplain Okehampton deanery (see below); perhaps ord priest 1437 or 

deacon 1481 (Databases 1 and 3). 
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John Rawlyn rector of Poltimore188  6s 8d 

Henry Chamborne rector of Farringdon189  6s 8d 

Elias Walssh vicar of Aylesbeare190  6s 8d 

M Richard Bradlegh vicar of Sidbury191   6s 8d 

M Richard Mayow vicar of Branscombe192  6s 8d 

M Walter Cose vicar of Littleham193  6s 8d 

M John Bowrton vicar of Heavitree194  6s 8d 

Roger Frye vicar of Harpford195  6s 8d 

John Hoper vicar of Sidmouth196  6s 8d 

Richard Wille vicar of Otterton197   6s 8d 

M Walter Barre rector of Clyst St George198  6s 8d 

John Raynold vicar of East Budleigh199  6s 8d 

 
188 Occ Jan 1489-1494d, John Waye occ rector 1479 (Fox 207; King 151; Courtenay 5)  ord 

priest 1489 (Database 1); occ curate Feniton 1492 (King 3). 
189 ?-occ 1492, John Spore occ rector 1479, William ? adm rector 1498 on the resignation of 

Thomas Hervy (King 3; Courtenay 5; Redmayne 29). 
190 1489-1513d (Fox 56; Oldham 430); aged 40 at adm (Fox 202); incumbent of St Lucy’s 

chantry Newton Poppleford 1473-89r (Bothe 215; Fox 61). 
191 ‘John’; 1477-1502d (Bothe 385; Arundell 30); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 244); perhaps 

ord tonsuratus 1456 (Database 3). 
192 1481-1500d (Courtenay 100A; Redmayne 107); Oxford graduate (DCL) (BRUO, ii. 

1247); prebendary of Exeter Cathedral occ 1487-1500d (Fasti 2, p. 58; Redmayne 122); 

vicar of Landrake 1492-94r (Redmayne 74 and 158); rector of St Breock ?-1500d, John 

Hardynge occ 1453 (Redmayne 108 and 124; Reg Lacy i, p. 377); occ president Exeter 

consistory court 1484 (NDRO, 48/25/9/7). 
193 Or Coose; 1487-90r (Fox 17 and 110); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 482); ord priest 1477 

(Database 1); rector of St Mary Major Exeter 1490-1508d (Fox 109; Oldham 242); minister 

of Ottery St Mary College 1501-1509d (Redmayne 166; Oldham 264); an executor of 

William Summaster subdean of Exeter Cathedral (see above Rewe). 
194 Or Burton/Bourton; 1476-1505d (Bothe 306; Oldham 63); Cambridge graduate (BRUC, 

p. 110); ord priest 1462 from York diocese (ibid); rector of Aspenden (Herts) 1466-75r 

(ibid); vicar of Goran occ 1466, Henry Thomme occ vicar 1450, Thomas Marbury adm vicar 

1473 on the resignation of Alexander Tembras (BRUC, p. 672; Reg Lacy III, p. 70; Bothe 

189); rector of Stockleigh Pomeroy 1467-?, Thomas Rydyng occ rector 1479 (Bothe 67; 

Courtenay 81); rector of Little Snoring (Norf) 1475-1505d (BRUC, p. 110); prebendary of 

Crantock College 1477-1505d (Bothe 340; Oldham 90); prebendary of Exeter Cathedral occ 

1477-1505d (Fasti 2, p. 56; Oldham 86); prebendary of Henstill Crediton College 1498-

1505d (Redmayne 45; Oldham 82); rector of Whimple ?1492-1505d, John Uffecolmpe adm 

1447 (King 3; Oldham 92; Reg Lacy i, p. 316); rector of Stoke Fleming 1503-1505d 

(Arundell 57; Oldham 65); oc chamberlain English Hospital Rome 1469-74 (BRUC, p. 673); 

bequeathed bible with two silver clasps in will of William Summaster (see above Rewe). 
195 1456-93d (Neville 51; King 111); perhaps ord priest 1443 (Database 3). 
196 1467-1504r (Bothe 58; Oldham 11); not rector of Loxbeare 1461-98d (Neville 219; 

Redmayne 37). 
197 ‘John’; or Attewylle; 1471-92r (Bothe 166; Fox 153); perhaps ord subdeacon 1457 (atte 

Wylle) (Database 1). 
198 ‘John’; 1487-1513d (Fox 6; Oldham 401); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 116); ord priest 

1482 from York diocese (ibid). 
199 Or Reynold; ?-1500d, John Braye occ vicar 1479 (Redmayne 100; Courtenay 5); ord 

priest 1480 (Database 1). 
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Lympstone church is vacant200  nil 

[f 68v] Dunsford deanery   

Richard Frye of Drewsteignton 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Osborne of Doddiscombleigh201 8 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Cotlegh of Christow202 7 marks 6s 8d 

William Kympe of Chagford203 9 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

William Wynter vicar of Christow204  6s 8d 

M James Adam vicar of Dunsford205  6s 8d 

Walter Rundell vicar of South Tawton206  6s 8d 

M Robert Battishill rector of Throwleigh207  6s 8d 

John Aller vicar of Spreyton208  6s 8d 

John Clerke rector of Doddiscombleigh209  6s 8d 

Richard Adam rector of Whitestone210  6s 8d 

William Blakhay rector of Ashton211  6s 8d 

Laurence Royne vicar of Holcombe Burnell212  6s 8d 

[f 69r] Honiton deanery   

M ? Lagham of Shute213 9 marks  

[f 69v]214   

 
200 Thomas Appulford was adm 23 May 1489 following the death of Gawen Blynkensoppe 

who had held the living since 1477 (Fox 68; Bothe 362). 
201 ‘Legh’; vicar of Christow Oct 1489-1526d (Fox 82; Veysey 298); perhaps ord acolyte 

1480 or 1481 (Database 3 and 1); not vicar of Walkhampton (see below); died 31 Oct 1526 

(Veysey 298). 
202 Occ curate Doddiscombleigh 1492 (King 3). 
203 Occ curate Chagford 1492 (King 3); ord priest 1480 (Database 3); rector of Ashton 

1499-1501r (Redmayne 53 and 153); rector of Throwleigh 1500-26d (Redmayne 145; 

Veysey 263).  
204 1479-89d (Courtenay 54; Fox 82). 
205 1478-1515d (Courtenay 28; Oldham 506); occ subdeacon when adm Dunsford; occ 

official of archdeacon of Totnes 1488 and keeper of spiritualities of Exeter diocese 1492 (Fox 

209; King 1); chantrist Washbourne in Harberton 1492-1502r (King 98A; Arundell 32); not 

in Emden. 
206 ‘William’; or Rondell; 1469-99d (Bothe 147; Redmayne 61); ord priest 1454 (Database 

3); vicar of Spreyton 1459-69r (Neville 124; Bothe 150). 
207 Occ 1470-1500d, John Baldewyn adm vicar 1456 (Bothe 456; Neville 36; Redmayne 

145); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 132); probably ord deacon 1456 (Bateshille) (Database 1). 
208 1469-93r (Bothe 150; King 80); perhaps ord priest 1448 (Database 3). 
209 ‘Legh’; 1473-94d (Bothe 228; King 149); perhaps vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 1456-

97v and/or ord priest 1457 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 80; Database 1). 
210 ?-1504d, John Coryngdon adm rector 1473 (Oldham 30; Bothe 230); perhaps ord priest 

1461 (Database 3). 
211 1468-99d (Bothe 105; Redmayne 53); ord subdeacon 1457 (Database 3); occ chaplain 

Dunsford deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
212 Or Ruyne; 1452-occ 1492, Thomas Grene adm 1503 on death of Peter Brotoght (Neville 

529; King 3; Arundell 82); ord priest 1452 (Ruyn) (Database 3); remainder of page blank. 
213 ‘Departed’; chapelry of Colyton; not in Emden; remainder of page blank. 
214 Blank. 
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[f 70r] Archdeaconry of Totnes215   

Moreton deanery   

John Payne  7 marks 6s 8d 

John Miles 9 marks 6s 8d 

Philip Whitrow216 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Cordich 10 marks 6s 8d 

Henry Denys217 8 marks 6s 8d 

Peter Browtawte 10 marks 

3s 4d 

6s 8d 

Thomas Walsh218 9 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Beare219 7 marks 
3s 4d 

6s 8d 

John Goodman220   
John Jacob221 8 marks 6s 8d 

M John Halfhed222 10 marks 10s 

William Austyn of Ashburton223  nil 

John Younge 7 marks 6s 8d 

Stephen More 8 marks 6s 8d 

Andrew Mosot 8 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices224   

[f 70v] [M] John Drake [vicar of Ilsington]225  6s 8d 

M Walter Hancoke vicar of Bovey Tracey226   

 
215 Full heading: ‘Names and aliases of priests and others in the archdeaconry of Totnes who 

are to pay the said subsidy’. 
216 ‘Ivo chaplain’ crossed through; ord subdeacon 1480 (Whitrawe) (Database 1). 
217 Or Deynys; probably ord priest 1487 (Denyse) (Database 1); rector of Holne ?-1517d, 

John Halfhede occ rector 1495 (Oldham 582; King 109; see below). 
218 Occ chaplain Highweek 1490 (Fox 248); perhaps ord priest 1452 but if so also a monk 

(Database 3). 
219 Perhaps ord acolyte 1479 (Database 3). 
220 Occ chaplain Highweek when suspended for refusing to pay subsidy (see below); occ 

curate Alphington 1492 (King 3). 
221 Ord priest 1441 (Database 3). 
222 Rector of West Ogwell ?-1490r, Simon Howle adm rector 1477 (Fox 96; Bothe 375); 

rector of Holne 1490-occ 1495, Charles Pytteford adm rector on death of Henry Deynys (Fox 

92; King 109; Oldham 582; see Part 4); not in Emden. 
223 ‘Has refused to serve etc’. 
224 Full heading: ‘Chaplains having benefices in the said deanery whose annual value is 10 

marks or more and who have been exempted by their ordinary from contributing to the 

great subsidy granted by Convocation to the king and whose names have been certified to 

collector etc’.   
225 1479-94r (Courtenay 46; King 168); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 591); ord priest 1476 

when fellow of Oriel College (Database 1); rector of Zeal Monachorum 1493-98r (King 135; 

Redmayne 30); vicar of South Brent 1498-1511d (Redmayne 22; Oldham 322). 
226 ‘Paralysed and therefore unable to serve cure’; 1458-89d (Neville 98; Fox 76); died 21 

Jul 1489 (ibid); not in Emden. 
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M William Innour [vicar of Widecombe-in-the-Moor]227  6s 8d 

Richard Kelwa [vicar of Hennock]228  6s 8d 

Geoffrey Jule [rector of Ideford]229  6s 8d 

Edward May vicar of Kingsteignton230  nil 

William Gurdyn rector of Teigngrace231   

Ipplepen deanery   

William Hall 10 marks 10s 

John Elwill232 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Lowring233 9 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Smyth234 9 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Rawly 9 marks 
20d 

6s 8d 

Robert Webber235 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Whetcombe236 9 marks 6s 8d 

Nicholas Wodman237 11 marks 10s 

William Barter 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Cooke238 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Bailly £2 6s 8d+ 3s 4d 

William Durke 7 marks 6s 8d 

John Rabbescote239 10 marks 10s 

John Robynson240 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Rede241 8 marks 
6s 8d 

6s 8d 

 
227 Or Juner/Joynor; 1478-1503r when granted £12 pension (Bothe 388; Arundell 7 and 

99); Oxford graduate (Emden has separate entries for Inner and Joynor: BRUO, ii. 1002-03, 

1025); ord priest 1471. 
228 Or Calway; 1451-98r (Neville 501; Redmayne 31). 
229 1463-occ 1490, Richard Grant occ rector 1515 (Neville 299; Fox 221; CPL, xix. 320); ord 

priest 1457 (Database 3); occ annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1459-1462 (Orme, Minor Clergy, 

pp. 162-65). 
230 ‘Has refused [to serve]’; or Mey; 1462-90d (Neville 238; Fox 116). 
231 ‘Does not extend to 8 marks’; occ 1479-1500d, Richard Taplegh adm 1465 (Courtenay 

7; Redmayne 137; Neville 383); ord priest 1448 (Database 3). 
232 Occ curate Brixham 1487 (DHC, 2203A/2/PF/30). 
233 Probably occ curate East Down 1513 (see Part 3); perhaps ord priest 1511 (Loveryng) 

(Database 3). 
234 Occ chaplain Brixham 1486 (CRO, ART/3/122); probably rector of Woodleigh 1493-

1527d; (King 112; Veysey 338); aged 30 at adm to Woodleigh and in priest’s orders (King 

103); dispensed to hold Woodleigh and another living 1493 (Oldham 919); died 1 Jul 1527 

(Veysey 338); probably ord priest 1490 from Bath & Wells diocese (Database 3); probably 

not chaplain Chulmleigh deanery (see below).  
235 Perhaps occ secondary Exeter Cathedral 1475-76 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 284). 
236 Ord priest 1479 (Database 3). 
237 Occ chaplain Hartland deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
238 Perhaps occ secondary Exeter Cathedral 1462-63 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 90). 
239 Ord deacon 1470 (Rabiscote) (Database 1); annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1470-occ 1476 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 226). 
240 Perhaps occ curate Whitstone (Cwll) 1534 and 1538 (TNA, E36/64, p. 45; see Part 5). 
241 See above (Halberton). 
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John Colyn242 5 marks+ 6s 8d 

Thomas Ferns 8 marks 6s 8d 

Ivo Bernard 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

[f 71r] John Edward 100s 6s 8d 

Robert Mugg 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Webb 8 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

[M] William Hilling [vicar of Berry Pomeroy]243  6s 8d 

Richard Balcull [vicar of Abbotskerswell]244  6s 8d 

John Morishe [vicar of Broadhempston]245  6s 8d 

John Rescall [vicar of Stoke Gabriel]246  6s 8d 

William Bowchurch rector of Littlehempston247  nil 

M William Holcombe [vicar of Ipplepen]248  6s 8d 

John Frigen [vicar of St Marychurch]249  6s 8d 

Totnes deanery   

John Tudde 9 marks 
6s 8d 

6s 8d 

 
242 Perhaps chaplain Plympton deanery (see below). 
243 1487-1503r (Fox 2; Arundell 77); Oxford graduate (BRUO, ii. 936); rector of High 

Bickington 1459-75r (Neville 141; Bothe 297); vicar of Harberton 1465-occ 1474, John Silke 

occ vicar 1489 (Bothe 10 and 468; see below); sacrist and prebendary of Ottery St Mary 

College 1475-1509d (Bothe 297; King 14; Oldham 277); probably not occ chaplain 

Broadhempston and annuellar Staverton 1450 or occ chaplain Totnes deanery 1463 (Reg 
Lacy III, pp. 63, 71; Neville 479). 
244 Or Balkol/Balkewill; 1488-1512d (Fox 38; Oldham 372). 
245 Or Morishede; 1449-91d (Neville 535; Fox 146); ord deacon 1438 (Database 3). 
246 Or Rastelle; 1453-1500d (Redmayne 116); probably ord deacon 1448 (Restoll) 

(Database 1). 
247 Or Benchurche/Boucherche/Bowcher; ‘paralysed by infirmities and therefore unable to 

serve cure personally’; 1457-occ 1491, Thomas Yrisshe adm 1514 on resignation of John 

Fry (Neville 75; Fox 255; Oldham 470); ord priest 1448 (Database 1); occ chaplain 

Staverton 1450 (Reg Lacy III, p. 63). 
248 ?-1499d, John Evelynge adm vicar 1469 and probably held to death 1486 (Redmayne 

63; Bothe 145); Oxford graduate (BRUO, ii. 945); secondary of Exeter Cathedral occ 1462-

63 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 152); ord subdeacon 1467 (Database 1); prebendary of Probus 

1477-99d (Bothe 332); vicar of East Morden (Dors) 1475-78r (BRUO, ii. 945); vicar of 

Probus 1478-99d (Bothe 394); precentor of Ottery St Mary College occ 1492-99d, Nicholas 

Crese adm precentor 1472 (King 14; Redmayne 201; Bothe 183); vicar of Ashburton ?-

1499d, Thomas Gouttesforth/Cottisford occ vicar 1482 (Redmayne 62; Neville 377); 

licensed to preach in Canterbury province 1488 (BRUO, ii. 945); bequeathed a silver cup 

and residue of goods by John Pyttys prebendary of Exeter provided Holcombe take orders 

around Easter 1468 and becomes a priest (Bothe 436); will proved and registered at Exeter 

1499 (Redmayne 201): bequeathed book of sermons to Exeter College Oxford, a large 

volume to Thomas Cornish bishop of Tenos (see above Halberton) and a ‘beautiful bible’ 

that belonged to Bishop Lacy and later to Peter Carslegh; prebendary of Exeter Cathedral 

(see Part 4).     
249 Or Frygam; 1473-92d (Bothe 213; King 58); probably ord priest 1447 (Frygonne) 

(Database 1); aged 50 in 1477 (ECA, D&C.2885). 
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Adam Franke250 103s 4d 6s 8d 

Ivo Havelot 40s+ 3s 4d 

F John Carlodenke 26s 8d+ nil 

Thomas Coke251 10 marks 10s 

William Baker 9 marks 6s 8d 

Dennis Wold 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Gilham 6 marks 
6s 8d 

3s 4d 

Robert Rondell 10 marks 10s 

John Langdon 7 marks 3s 4d 

[f 71v] John Cooke252 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Eliott253 10 marks 10s 

Alexander Fodingham 8 marks 6s 8d 

Henry White254 40s+ 3s 4d 

Robert Laurence255 5 marks+ 6s 8d 

Hugh Jane256 8 marks 6s 8d 

Ivo Gawdyn 38s+ nil 

Peter William 9 marks 6s 8d 

Stephen Notecombe 40s+ 3s 4d 

Stephen Roche257 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Dynham 40s+ 3s 4d 

Chaplains having perpetual chantries   

[M] Richard Ward [SS Edmund & Edward chantry on 
Totnes bridge]258 

9 marks 6s 8d 

F Richard Taben [Holy Ghost chantry Warland]259 9 marks 6s 8d 

Henry Blower [Washbourne chantry in Harberton 

psh]260 

7 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

 
250 Occ chaplain Woodleigh deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
251 Perhaps ord subdeacon 1459 (Database 3). 
252 Probably chaplain Totnes deanery 1463 (Neville 479); perhaps also occ secondary Exeter 

Cathedral 1456 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 89).  
253 Perhaps occ annuellar Ashburton 1450 (Elyot) and/or occ curate Powderham 1492 

(Elyott) (Reg Lacy III, p. 63; King 3). 
254 Perhaps occ curate Chulmleigh 1513 (see Part 3); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1460 or 

acolyte 1480 (Whyte) (Database 3). 
255 Perhaps ord priest 1435 (Database 3). 
256 Presumably rector of Moreleigh Woodleigh deanery 1487-99r (Fox 15; Redmayne 87; see 

below). 
257 Ord priest 1464 (Database 3). 
258 Occ 1491-1509d, Peter Savery occ chantrist 1453 (Fox 264; Oldham 275; DHC, 

3799M/0/ET/22/4); perhaps M Richard Ward of Exeter diocese who occ 1469, if so not in 

Emden (TNA, C85/81, m.20). 
259 Near Totnes; or Dobyn alias Tapyne; 1474-1503d (Bothe 248; Arundell 108); the 

chantry was dissolved by Bishop Oldham and its lands used to support the vicars choral of 

Exeter Cathedral. 
260 1470-91d (Bothe 160; Fox 142); ord deacon 1449 (Database 3). 
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[F] William Cullyng [vicar of Townstall]261  6s 8d 

M Thomas Knyght [vicar of South Brent]262  6s 8d 

John Hill [vicar of Rattery]263  6s 8d 

M William Hale [vicar of Buckfastleigh]264  6s 8d 

John Belworthy [vicar of Totnes]265  6s 8d 

John Silke [vicar of Harberton]266  6s 8d 

John Cliff [vicar of Holne]267  6s 8d 

[f 72r] John Cote vicar of Dean Prior268  nil 

Woodleigh deanery   

Robert Colyn269 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Carpynter270  10 marks 10s 

Robert Kente271 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Huate 8 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Smyth272 9 marks 6s 8d 

Laurence Legendre 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Snell 8 marks 6s 8d 

Roger Mape 10 marks 10s 

Annas blank  6 marks 3s 4d 

John Firthn 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Bradshagh 9 marks 6s 8d 

 
261 Or Collynge; ?-1499d, John Chester adm 1476 (Redmayne 69; Bothe 423); ord priest 

1454 as monk (Townstall was appropriated to Torre Abbey which usually presented one of 

its number to the living) (Database 3). 
262 ?-occ 1495, William Fever occ vicar 1470, John Drake adm vicar 1498 on the death of 

William Hale (King 109; Bothe 152; Redmayne 22); perhaps ord deacon 1443 (Database 1); 

no certain identification in Emden. 
263 Or Hylle/Hewys; 1456-1514d (Neville 13; Oldham 461). 
264 Occ 1491, John Weryng adm vicar 1474, Nicholas Page occ vicar 1497 (Bothe 235; Fox 

233 and 264); vicar of South Brent ?-1498r, Thomas Knyght occ vicar 1495 (Redmayne 22; 

King 109); perhaps ord acolyte 1464 (Database 1); no certain identification in Emden. 
265 Probably adm c1478 following resignation of John Gardener, occ 1490, re-adm 1495-

1505d (Neville 365; Fox 234; King 176; Oldham 101); occ vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 

1483 (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 46-7); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1447 (Belleworth) (Database 

3). 
266 Occ 1490, William Hillyng occ vicar 1474, John Stamford occ vicar 1495 (Fox 234; King 

109; Bothe 468; see above Berry Pomeroy). 
267 Or Clyff; ?-1490d, John Bastarde occ vicar 1448 (Fox 92); perhaps ord deacon 1452 

when ‘of Northam’ (Database 1); perhaps occ annuellar Dodbrooke 1450 (Clyffe) (Reg Lacy 
III, p. 63). 
268 ‘Swears that annual value with commons does not extend to 3 marks’; 1479-1511d 

(Courtenay 60; Oldham 321); probably not ord priest 1439 (Database 3). 
269 Probably occ sacrist of Slapton College 1492-99, John Stoter occ sacrist 1459 (King 52; 

Redmayne 51; Neville 544); perhaps ord acolyte 1479 (Database 3). 
270 Ord priest 1465 (Database 1); vicar of Tamerton Foliot occ 1506-17d, Edward Mann adm 

vicar 1452 (Oldham 588 and 858; Reg Lacy i, p. 368); appointed deputy penitentiary for 

Tamerton deanery 1506 (Oldham 858); not vicar of Holcombe Rogus 1512-26d (see Part 4). 
271 Ord priest 1479 (Database 3). 
272 Perhaps vicar choral Exeter Cathedral adm 1484 and/or vicar of Loddiswell 1503-04r 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 252; Arundell 72; Oldham 27). 
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John Slowt273 10 marks 10s 

John Wayneman274 6 marks 3s 4d 

Nicholas Haugh 9 marks 

6s 8d 

6s 8d 

John Brikawild 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Burgeis275 7 marks  

John Thryng276  nil 

Richard Wrayford277 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

M David Clere278 40s+ 3s 4d 

Cornelius Cromyn 40s+ 3s 4d 

Richard Martyn279 9 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having perpetual chantries   

[ 72v] M John Wering portioner of Coleton Prall in 
Malborough280 

  

William Burnard281 7 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Wilton [St George’s chantry in Moreleigh 

church]282 

8 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

M William Belle [vicar of Stokenham]283  6s 8d 

M Robert Cliff [vicar of West Alvington]284  6s 8d 

M John Wering [rector of Churchstow]285  6s 8d 

 
273 Ord priest 1488 (Database 3). 
274 Ord priest 1488 (Weyneman) (Database 1). 
275 ‘Languishes in extremis’; probably ord priest 1437 (Database 1); occ parochial chaplain 

Lifton 1450 (Burgys) (Reg Lacy III, p. 62); occ chaplain Tamerton deanery 1463 (Burgis) 

(Neville 479). 
276 ‘Suffers from leprosy’; ‘Crug/Trug’ crossed out and replaced by ‘Thryng’. 
277 Occ curate Tedburn St Mary 1492 (King 3); ord priest 1488; vicar of Spreyton 1493-occ 

1500, Oliver Wise adm vicar 1518 on the death of John Askote (King 80; Redmayne 217; 

Oldham 629).  
278 Not in Emden. 
279 Perhaps ord priest 1462 or 1481 (Databases 1 and 3). 
280 ‘Pays with laity’ (ie pays the lay subsidy); 1467-95d (Bothe 87; King 184); rector of 

Churchstow ?-occ 1493, William Rugge occ rector 1468, John Belworthy occ rector 1498 

(King 103; Neville 515; Redmayne 194); probably occ chantrist Charleton 1450, executor of 

will of William Brownyng prebendary of Exeter Cathedral 1454, occ chaplain Woodleigh 

deanery 1463 (Reg Lacy III, p. 63; Reg Lacy IV, p. 61; Neville 479); not rector of Clyst St 

Lawrence (see above); not in Emden. 
281 I have not been able to identify the chantry; perhaps ord deacon 1443 (Database 3). 
282 Or Wylton; 1467-occ 1493 (Bothe 60; King 103); probably ord priest 1454 (Database 1). 
283 Occ 1480-92r, John Pynhay occ vicar 1457 (CPL, xiii. 734; Fox 182; Neville 489); Oxford 

graduate (BRUO, i. 162); ord priest 1467 from Yorks diocese (ibid); vicar of St Laurence 

Jewry London 1485-96d (ibid). 
284 Or Cleve; 1465-90d (Neville 373; Fox 104); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 448); ord priest 

1456 from Salisbury diocese (ibid); occ fellow De Vaux College Salisbury 1456 (ibid). 
285 See above (Coleton Prall). 
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[M] John Simon [rector of Ringmore]286  6s 8d 

John White rector of Woodleigh for his pension and 
benefice287 

£20288 46s 8d 

Hugh Jane [rector of Moreleigh]289  nil 

M James Babbe [rector of Dodbrooke]290  6s 8d 

Plympton deanery   

John Pound291 8 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Moris 9 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Lake292 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Amys 8 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Raw293 9 marks 6s 8d 

James294 £2 6s 8d+ 3s 4d 

William Dunewill 10 marks 6s 8d 

John Alphameston of Harford295  nil 

[f 73r] John Colyn296  8 marks 6s 8d 

Peter Screch297 10 marks 10s 

John Aish298 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Penventynyow 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

John Moris 40s+ 3s 4d 

John Cocks 8 marks 
6s 8d 

6s 8d 

Thomas Bryan299 8 marks 6s 8d 

 
286 Occ 1490-1510d, John Welywrought adm rector 1473 (Fox 239; Oldham 300; Bothe 

252); probably prebendary of Hayes in Exeter Castle ?-1492r, Thomas Mannynge adm 1457 

(Fox 190; Neville 66); occ magister 1490 but not in Emden. 
287 Or Whyte; 1488-1491d (Fox 49 and 121); probably rector of Great Torrington 1462-71r 

(Neville 276; Bothe 167). 
288 Value of pension. 
289 ‘Does not extend to 10 marks‘; see above (Totnes deanery).  
290 ?-1491r, Richard Burleigh occ rector 1480 (Fox 125; Courtenay 112); Oxford graduate 

(BRUO, i. 85); ord priest 1477 (Database 1); rector of Cranford (Northants) 1484-87r 

(BRUO, i. 85); rector of Ashprington 1487-92d (Fox 9; King 98A and 109); rector of 

Woodleigh 1491-92d (Fox 121; King 112); chantrist Washbourne in Harberton parish 1491-

92d (Fox 142; King 98A); will proved PCC 30 May 1495 (TNA, PROB.11/10/412): 

bequeathed books by Aquinas and de Voragine to Exeter College Oxford. 
291 Perhaps ord priest 1454 (Database 3); probably not rector of Haccombe 1519-27d (see 

Part 4). 
292 Vicar of Berry Pomeroy 1467-69r (Bothe 61 and 146); vicar of Yealmpton 1469-74r 

(Bothe 146 and 278). 
293 Ord priest 1488 (Database 1). 
294 Surname blank. 
295 ‘Decrepit’. 
296 Perhaps chaplain Ipplepen deanery (see above) but not Christianity deanery (see above). 
297 Or Streche/Scriche; occ fellow of Slapton College 1492 (King 52); probably rector of 

Petrockstow occ 1504-09r, Thomas Knyghte occ rector 1462 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13; Oldham 

278; Neville 512). 
298 Probably occ chaplain Christianity deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
299 Perhaps ord priest 1451 (Bryand) (Database 3). 
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John Costard300 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Yeme301 £7 10s 

John Archer302 100s 6s 8d 

Richard Trewynhir303 100s 6s 8d 

John Penhalow 100s 6s 8d 

Henry Thomas304 100s 6s 8d 

German Hewby 7 marks 6s 8d 

John Benet305 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Key £3* 6s 8d 

William Power 8 marks 6s 8d 

[F] David Redhed chaplain of Wembury306  nil 

Ralph Rayne 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

John Pudding307 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

William Mymbre 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

M John Toker308 6 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Lord 7 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Knyght309 8 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

M Thomas Lawry [vicar of Modbury]310  6s 8d 

[f 73v] Robert Olyver [vicar of Holbeton]311  6s 8d 

John Will312  6s 8d 

[M] William Trugg313 [vicar of Yealmpton]  6s 8d 

 
300 Perhaps ord acolyte 1479 (Database 3). 
301 Ord subdeacon 1451 (Database 1); perhaps occ chaplain Barnstaple deanery 1463 

(Neville 479: Yeman). 
302 Occ 1487 when appointed to deliver seisin of tenements in Plymouth (CAD3, p. 498); 

perhaps ord tonsuratus 1460 (Database 3). 
303 Ord deacon 1486 (Tremynhire) (Database 1). 
304 Perhaps ord priest 1449 (Database 1). 
305 Perhaps ord deacon 1458 or 1469 (Databases 1 and 3). 
306 Perpetual curacy belonging to Plympton Priory; ‘canon of Plympton [Priory]’; ‘is a 

member of regular clergy’ (ie exempt from subsidy). 
307 Ord priest 1457 (Puddyng) (Database 1). 
308 Rector of Manaton-in-the-Moor 1464-?, John Teake/Tyake occ rector 1485 (Neville 327; 

CPL, xv. 104); aged 38 in 1464 (Neville 528); probably Oxford graduate (BA), ord priest 

1467 from Somerset (BRUO, iii. 1882). 
309 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; Blessed Virgin Mary chantry in Ermington cemetery; ?-1510d, 

John Kelaw adm 1459 (Oldham 311; Neville 188); perhaps ord deacon 1480 (Database 1). 
310 1488-occ 1506, Thomas Sotherne adm 1517 on resignation of Henry Myn (Fox 35; 

Oldham 573 and 857); Oxford graduate (BRUO, ii. 1109); ord priest 1479 (Database 1); 

rector of Whatley (Soms) 1478-86r (BRUO, ii. 1109); fellow of Eton College 1485-87r (ibid 

which mistakenly has Lawry dying in 1490); vicar of North Petherwin 1501-03r (Redmayne 

155; Arundell 96); rector of Dodbrooke 1503-11r (Arundell 83; Oldham 327). 
311 ?-1513d, Nicholas Crese was adm vicar 1473 (Oldham 438; Bothe 186). 
312 I have not been able to identify Will’s living; perhaps ord priest 1459 (Wille) (Database 

1). 
313 ?-1517d (Crug), John Hayne was adm vicar 1474 (Oldham 609; Bothe 278); not in 

Emden. 
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Tamerton deanery   

Peter Pye314 9 marks 6s 8d 

John Crocker 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Formayne 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Courteys315 4 marks+ 3s 4d 

William Walky316 7 marks 6s 8d 

John Frye317 7 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

William Trenon [vicar of Egg Buckland]318   6s 8d 

John Cornu [rector of Stoke Damerel]319  6s 8d 

Richard Benet320  6s 8d 

Nicholas Jaks [vicar of Buckland Monachorum]321  6s 8d 

Thomas Accloun [rector of Peter Tavy]322  6s 8d 

Stephen Northey [rector of Mary Tavy]323  6s 8d 

John George [vicar of Whitchurch]324  6s 8d 

John Osborne [vicar of Walkhampton]325  6s 8d 

Robert Dewistow [vicar of Bickleigh]326  6s 8d 

Tavistock deanery   

John Kenedy 7 marks 6s 8d 

[f 74r] William ?  43s 4d+ 3s 4d 

John Chipston327 8 marks 6s 8d 

 
314 Ord priest 1462 (Database 1). 
315 ‘Robbed of all his goods’; probably vicar of Bickleigh 1507-08r and vicar of Hatherleigh 

1508-30d (Oldham 177 and 208; Veysey 459). 
316 Ord priest 1487 (Database 1). 
317 Perhaps resigned from Littlehempston 1514 (Oldham 470). 
318 Or Tregean/Tregyen/Tregian; 1476-95r (Bothe 315; King 180); vicar of Feock 1495-

1501d where called Robert (King 181; Redmayne 165). 
319 Adm 1474, Michael Wawgh adm 1514 on death of Richard Claue (Bothe 282; Oldham 

469). 
320 I have not been able to identify Benet’s living; perhaps ord priest 1459, 1460 or 1462 

(Database 1); probably not either of the following: occ curate Hartland 1506 and 1513, 

vicar of Westleigh 1513-31d (Oldham 385 and 857; see Part 3 (Hartland); Veysey 527) or 

rector of Iddesleigh occ 1504-36d (described as magister in 1504) (Bothe 244; Veysey 

732).   
321 1478-1504d (Bothe 398; Oldham 7). 
322 See above (St Petrock). 
323 ?-1510d, Walter Pollard occ rector 1470 (Oldham 256; Neville 352); ord deacon 1465 

(Northivy) (Database 1). 
324 ?-1503d, William Macy occ vicar 1462 (Neville 518; Arundell 73); ord priest 1453 

(Gorge) (Database 3). 
325 ?-1514d, John Byllek adm vicar 1470 (Oldham 145; Bothe 154); perhaps ord acolyte 

1480 or 1481 (Database 3 and 1); perhaps occ witness to property transaction in Tavistock 

1478 (DHC, 1508M/0/Moger/375); not chaplain Doddiscombleigh (see above). 
326 Or Dewstowe; ?-1507d, John Grobbe occ vicar 1462 (Oldham 177; Neville 518); occ 

1474 ‘late of Trewen (Cwll)’ when ordered to be arrested for standing excommunicate for 

failing to pay a subsidy (TNA, C85/81, m.25). 
327 Rector of Lewtrenchard 1505-16d (Oldham 72 and 541); probably ord acolyte 1480 

(Chipstow) (Database 3). 
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John Prowte328 40s+ 3s 4d 

Nicholas Thomas alias Tremeder 10 marks 10s 

Nicholas Ybruce 40s+ 3s 4d 

Robert Dassell 8 marks 6s 8d 

Mark Pers329 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Hoper 7 marks 
6s 8d 

6s 8d 

John Mory330 8 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

Stephen Saunder [rector of Coryton]331  6s 8d 

John Beare [vicar of Marystow]332  6s 8d 

William Davy [vicar of Tavistock]333  6s 8d 

John Hawke [rector of Kelly]334  6s 8d 

John Hawke [vicar of Lamerton]335  6s 8d 

John Pyper rector of Sydenham [Damerel]336  nil 

William Mynwynneke vicar of Milton Abbot337  nil 

Robert Parkyn [rector of Dunterton]338  6s 8d 

Robert Wulf [vicar of Broadwoodwidger]339  6s 8d 

William Shanke [rector of Lewtrenchard]340  6s 8d 

Okehampton deanery   

Thomas Alford341 8 marks 

6s 8d 

6s 8d 

 
328 Ord priest 1487 (Prowtt) (Database 1). 
329 Or Peers; occ curate St Cleer and held lands worth 3s 4d annually St Stephen-by-

Launceston 1522 (see Part 4; Stoate, pp. 115). 
330 Perhaps ord deacon 1438 (Database 1). 
331 1466-occ 1493, probably to 1501/02 (Bothe 448; King 106; Arundell 2); ord priest 1448 

(Database 3); occ chaplain Tavistock deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
332 1475-1518r (Bothe 415; Oldham 675). 
333 Occ 1479-1504r, Richard Haukedon occ vicar 1468 (Fox 194; Arundell 111; Bothe 473). 
334 1462-1513d, aged 27 in 1462 (Neville 237; Oldham 390); perhaps ord priest 1460 or 

1461 (Databases 1 and 3). 
335 1476-1504d (Bothe 317; Oldham 24); perhaps ord priest 1460, 1461 or 1479 

(Databases 1 and 3). 
336 ‘Old, ruined and decrepit and therefore unable to serve cure personally’; 1455-89r 

(Neville 511; Fox 78). 
337 ‘Overseas with [Robert] Lord [Willoughby] de Broke’; or 

Mywynyk/Menewynuyke/Mynwumek; ?-1521d, Edward Willughby occ 1486 (Veysey 69; 

Courtenay 47); dispensed to hold another living 1491 (CPL, xv. 387); rector of South Hill 

1492-1521d (King 78 and Veysey 85); licensed to be non-resident from Milton for life in 

order to study or reside on other living 1500 (CPL, xvii(i). 204); held lands worth 10s in 

Liskeard 1522 (see Part 4 Appendix). 
338 Occ 1487-1513d, William Loyt occ rector 1466 (Bothe 448; Fox 199; Oldham 389). 
339 Or Wolff; occ 1487-1508d, Robert Elys occ 1479 (Fox 194; Oldham 193; Courtenay 

114); presumably not ord subdeacon 1494 (Wulffe) (Database 3). 
340 Also Gambon; 1487-1505d (Fox 3; Oldham 72); rector of Denbury 1467-?1491r (Bothe 

51; Fox 249); rector of Shillingford 1491-1505d (Fox 118; Oldham 76); ord priest 1456 

(Database 3); occ chaplain Woodleigh deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
341 Ord subdeacon 1455 (Database 3). 
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John Way342 9 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Parker 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Westlake343 6 marks 6s 8d 

Nicholas Burnard 8 marks 6s 8d 

[f 74v] John Antony344 10 marks 10s 

Thomas Hervy chaplain of Okehampton345   

Richard Luke346 £8 7s 13s 4d 

Chaplains having benefices   

Nicholas Radyke [rector of Highampton]347  6s 8d 

John Cupper [rector of Monkokehampton]348  6s 8d 

M Thomas Amadas [vicar of Hatherleigh]349  6s 8d 

Adam Row rector of Exbourne350  nil 

Alexander Senthyll [rector of Jacobstowe]351  6s 8d 

Roger Yong rector of Honeychurch352 6 marks nil 

John Wilmet rector of Ashbury353 5 marks nil 

Holsworthy deanery   

John Genys354 9 marks 6s 8d 

Walter Beryman355 100s 6s 8d 

John Harry356 100s 6s 8d 

 
342 Perhaps occ lit Bishop’s Clyst manor 1479 (ECA, D&C.1190). 
343 Probably ord deacon 1481 (Database 1). 
344 Ord acolyte 1479 (Database 3); chantrist Brightleigh chapel in Okehampton parish 1493-

1518d (King 119; Oldham 634); rector of North Huish 1509-18d (Oldham 280 and 645). 
345 ‘Dismissed from office at the feast of the Annunciation of the Blessed Mary [25 Mar]’; 

probably ord deacon 1491 (Database 3); occ curate Washfield 1492 (King 3). 
346 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; Blessed Mary chantry Sticklepath in Sampford Courtenay parish; 

or Luky; 1475-occ Jun/Jul 1489, James Trevethen adm 1516 on the death of Peter Creche 

(Bothe 409; Fox 220; Oldham 561); perhaps ord deacon 1453 or priest 1495 (Luky) 

(Database 1). 
347 Or Raddok; 1472-1508d (Bothe 185; Oldham 213); ord deacon 1462 (Database 3). 
348 1476-1525r (Bothe 323; Veysey 260). 
349 Occ 1464-90, probably to 1501/02, Richard Haukedon adm vicar 1458 (Neville 110 and 

530; Fox 238; Arundell 2); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 31); ord priest 1448 (Database 3);  

rector of Ashbury 1467-70r (Bothe 88 and 162); vicar of Drewsteignton 1470-occ 1492, 

probably to 1501/02 (Bothe 157; King 3; Arundell 2); aged 40 in 1470 (Bothe 456). 
350 ‘Has refused [to serve] and so is unable to celebrate’; or Rowe alias Hitchcock; 1461-90r 

(Neville 217; Fox 102). 
351 1479-1508d (Courtenay 57; Oldham 213). 
352 Or Ynge; occ 1488-1505r, Walter Belamy adm 1477 (Fox 211; Oldham 73; Bothe 352); 

perhaps ord subdeacon 1465 (Yonge) (Database 3); perhaps related to Edmund Ynge (see 

above St Mary Arches) and Robert Yung (see above Holy Trinity Exeter).  
353 Occ 1488-Jun 1489, John Tesy adm 1474, John Cooke adm 1492 (Fox 213 and 220; 

Bothe 261; King 70); perhaps chaplain Holsworthy who refused to pay subsidy (see below) 

but probably not rector of West Worlington (see below). 
354 Presumably not vicar of Northam (see below). 
355 Perhaps ord tonsuratus 1447 (Database 3). 
356 Perhaps ord priest 1455 (Database 1). 
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Chaplain of Abbots Bickington357  nil 

Peter ? of Bradworthy 8 marks 6s 8d 

Stephen Therman 6 marks 6s 8d 

Roger Jud358 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Smyth 8 marks 6s 8d 

David Brenton 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Penrose359 8 marks 6s 8d 

[f 75r] Baldwin Cole360 9 marks 6s 8d 

Chaplains having benefices   

Stephen Trefrey rector of Luffincott361 6 marks nil 

William Marke [vicar of Bridgerule]362  6s 8d 

Roger Lagg [vicar of Bradworthy]363  6s 8d 

Baldwin Beryman rector of Bradford364  nil 

Stephen Harvy rector of Hollacombe365 8 marks+ nil 

[f 75v] Chaplains refusing to pay366   

Moreton deanery   

Ivo ? chaplain of Bovey Tracey367  8 marks 

3s 4d 

 

John Goodman of Highweek368  9 marks  

Ipplepen deanery   

Richard ? chaplain369    

 
357 ‘Bukington’; ‘is a monk at Hartland Abbey’ (ie exempt from subsidy); Abbots Bickington 

was a perpetual curacy belonging to Hartland. 
358 Ord priest 1478 (Judde) (Database 3). 
359 Ord priest 1479 (Penros) (Database 3); rector of Hollacombe 1492-1524d (Fox 160; 

Veysey 217). 
360 ‘Has chantry’ in margin; Trewen chantry in Holsworthy church; or Collyng/Collyn; 1488-

1500d (Fox 52; Redmayne 131); ord priest 1455 (Database 3). 
361 ‘Tetcott’ (in error); 1474-93d (Bothe 274; King 123); ord priest 1449 (Trefry) (Database 

3); occ St Tudy 1450 (Trefrie) (Reg Lacy III, p. 61); occ chaplain Tavistock deanery 1463 

(Neville 479). 
362 ?-1505r, John Wylle/Wills occ vicar 1479 (Oldham 103; Courtenay 10); rector of Tetcott 

1505-13d (Oldham 98 and 418); probably not sequestrator of revenues of Bittadon rectory 

1451 (Reg Lacy III, p. 107) or occ secondary Exeter Cathedral 1442 (Orme, Minor Clergy, 

p. 187). 
363 ?-1499r, John Beawford/Beaforde occ vicar 1479 (Redmayne 72; Courtenay 10); canon 

of Torre Abbey.  
364 ‘Has refused [to serve] and so is unable to serve the cure’; occ 1479-1501/02, William 

Kene occ rector 1464 (Courtenay 10; Arundell 2; Neville 532). 
365 ‘Holcombe’; occ 1488, probably to 1492d, William Bodigode occ rector 1479 (Fox 160 

and 212; Courtenay 10); probably succeeded by John Penrose (Veysey 217); remainder of 

page blank. 
366 Full heading: ‘Names and aliases of priests and others in the archdeaconry of Totnes who 

are refusing to pay the said subsidy etc’. 
367 ‘Suspended from celebrating divine service’. 
368 ‘Suspended from celebrating divine service’; presumably chaplain Moreton deanery (see 

above). 
369 ‘With Mr Pomeroy of Berry Pomeroy [probably Sir Richard Pomeroy], is suspended from 

celebrating divine service’. 
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John ? chaplain Kingswear370  7 marks  

Plympton deanery   

Nicholas Dankard371    

F ? of Plympton372    

Tamerton deanery   

Robert Williamson chaplain373    

Tavistock deanery   

John Bird of Bridestowe374    

John Chamborne of Sourton375    

Richard Shilton rector of Lydford376    

John Bodigood rector of Virginstow377    

[M] Richard Simon rector of Stowford378    

Okehampton deanery   

John Hussingham chaplain of Germansweek379    

William Dunenyng rector of Belstone380    

Holsworthy deanery   

John Wilmet of Holsworthy381   

[f 76r]382   

[f 76v] Archdeaconry of Barnstaple383   

Chulmleigh deanery   

 
370 ‘French’, ‘is mad’. 
371 ‘Moved back to Cornwall, is suspended from celebrating divine service’; ord priest 1483 

(Dangarde) (Database 1). 
372 ‘Did not appear, suspended’. 
373 ‘With [Robert] Lord [Willoughby] de Broke, is suspended’, presumably overseas (see fn 

338). 
374 ‘Suspended from celebrating divine service’; probably ord priest 1459 (Berd) (Database 

3). 
375 ‘Moved away, suspended’. 
376 ‘Fruits of his church are sequestrated’; or Shelston; 1487-1533d (Fox 23; Veysey 615). 
377 ‘Fruits of his church are sequestrated’; or Bodygoode; 1473-94d (Bothe 193; King 154); 

ord priest 1457 (Bodygod) (Database 3); occ chaplain Ipplepen deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
378 ‘Fruits are sequestrated’; or Symons/Symond; 1487-1511d (Fox 18; Oldham 343); ord 

priest 1483 (Database 1); rector of Newton St Petrock occ Jan 1489-92r, David Courteys 

adm rector 1468 (CPL, xv. 162; Fox 157; Bothe 117; see below); rector of Mawnan 1492-

99r (Fox 182; Redmayne 78); aged 30 in 1487; dispensed to hold Newton St Petrock and 

one other living 1489 (CPL, xv. 162); occ proctor of Exeter consistory court 1506 (Oldham 

898); BCL at adm to Mawnan but not in Emden.  
379 Perpetual curacy belonging to Frithelstock Priory; ‘Wike’; ‘is suspended from celebrating 

divine service’. 
380 ‘Fruits are sequestrated’; 1469-1500d (Bothe 133; Redmayne 134); ord acolyte 1464 

(Database 3); occ vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 1487-92 (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 112-13; 

King 3). 
381 ‘Suspended from celebrating divine service’; perhaps rector of Ashbury (see above). 
382 Blank. 
383 Full heading: ‘Names and aliases of priests and others in the archdeaconry of Barnstaple 

who are to pay the said subsidy’. 
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Thomas Smyth384  6s 8d 

John Dier385  6s 8d 

Thomas Chymmraw386  6s 8d 

Hugh Rise387  6s 8d 

Philip Roche  3s 4d 

Dennis Feu  6s 8d 

F George of Wembworthy388  6s 8d 

F William Holmer  6s 8d 

Torrington deanery   

[M] John Gasse389  10s 

John Myryfeld390  6s 8d 

John William391  6s 8d 

John Peris392  6s 8d 

George Thomas  6s 8d 

John Cockill  6s 8d 

John Beset393  3s 4d 

John Blight394  6s 8d 

Thomas Trase395  6s 8d 

John Orore  6s 8d 

John Betty396  10s 

John Phillip  6s 8d 

Henry Coyte  6s 8d 

[f 77r] William Birchwill  6s 8d 

William Browne  6s 8d 

 
384 Perhaps rector of Stoke Rivers 1487-1530d who was aged 30 and in priest’s orders at 

adm in which case also ord priest 1487 (Fox 21; Veysey 472; Database 1; see Parts 3 and 

4). 
385 Occ curate Chawleigh 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13). 
386 Or Chymworthy; rector of Clannaborough 1491-98d (Fox 136; Redmayne 34). 
387 Occ rector of Clannaborough 1487-91d, John Davy adm rector 1470 (Fox 136 and 196; 

Bothe 171); occ chaplain Chulmleigh deanery 1491 (Fox 261). 
388 Surname blank. 
389 Rector of Atherington probably during 1470s and early 1480s (William Stephyn occ 

rector 1463 and Simon Webba occ rector 1488) and now in receipt of a pension (Neville 

524; Fox 201; see below); rector of Cruwys Morchard 1492-1532d (King 75; Veysey 553; 

see Part 4); rector of Beaford 1495-1532d (King 175; Veysey 552); occ chantrist Taddiport 

(in Little Torrington) 1513 (see Part 3); dispensed to hold another living when rector of 

Cruwys Morchard 1493 (CPL, xvi. 128); occ magister at death but not in Emden. 
390 Occ curate Bideford 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13).) 
391 Occ chaplain Torrington deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
392 Probably chaplain Shirwell deanery (see below); perhaps ord priest 1451 (Perys) 

(Database 3). 
393 Pension from Wear Giffard (see below). 
394 Perhaps ord priest 1487 (Bligh) (Database 1). 
395 Occ curate Peters Marland 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); occ curate Merton 1513 (see Part 

3); perhaps occ stipendiary Georgeham 1538 (Tracye) (see Part 5). 
396 Or Bette; vicar of Shebbear occ 1504-1518d, William Morished adm vicar 1490 (Fox 86; 

Oldham 642). 
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William Kenne397  6s 8d 

Hartland deanery   

John Husband398  10s 

Thomas Burett  6s 8d 

Thomas Meryman  6s 8d 

John Jerdyn  6s 8d 

Laurence Budy399  6s 8d 

Richard Peris  6s 8d 

John Hervy400  6s 8d 

Thomas Coldwyll401  3s 4d 

William Dun  6s 8d 

John Hywo402  6s 8d 

John Keling  6s 8d 

William Nicholl403  6s 8d 

James Faunyng/Fannyng  3s 4d 

William Thomas404  6s 8d 

Barnstaple deanery   

John Symker405  6s 8d 

John Gete406  nil 

Alexander Brytyn  6s 8d 

John Banester  6s 8d 

William White407  6s 8d 

John Beaummounte408  3s 4d 

John Howrlefraynsh409  10s 

[f 77v] William Raix  5s 

 
397 Rector of Buckland Filleigh occ 1504-24d, Roderick Barrett occ rector 1458 (LPL, 

CM.XVIII/13; Veysey 184; CPL, xi. 174). 
398 Probably ord priest 1457 (Database 1). 
399 Ord priest 1466 (Database 1). 
400 Perhaps ord priest 1436 (Database 1). 
401 Perhaps ord subdeacon 1442 but if so was also a monk (Coldwylle) (Database 3). 
402 Perhaps occ chaplain Abbotsham 1450 (Hue) (Reg Lacy III, p. 64). 
403 Perhaps ord priest 1460 (Database 1). 
404 Perhaps ord acolyte 1479 (Database 3); perhaps occ curate High Bickington 1534 (TNA, 

E36/64, p. 49). 
405 Perhaps occ chantrist Barnstaple 1513 and chaplain Barnstaple 1522 (see Parts 3 and 4).        
406 ‘Has refused [to serve] and is decrepit therefore there is very little worth in divine 

service’; probably ord tonsuratus 1435 (Database 3). 
407 Perhaps ord subdeacon 1445 (White/Whith) (Database 1). 
408 Pension from Barnstaple (see below); vicar of Barnstaple 1484-88r (Courtenay 100G; 

Fox 47); rector of Shirwell 1469-84r (Bothe 139; Courtenay 100H); re-adm Shirwell 

1501/02-13d (Arundell 2; Oldham 407); perhaps occ chantrist Heanton Punchardon 1493 

(King 133).  
409 Or Hourlefraynssche; occ rector of Newton Tracey 1488-90r, John Suddon adm rector 

1458 (Fox 119 and 201; Neville 113); serving at Barnstaple 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); occ 

chaplain Barnstaple 1513 when described as decrepit and unable to serve (see Part 3); died 

in or before 1515 as chaplain of St Katherine the Virgin Fremington and St Thomas the 

Martyr Barnstaple (L&P, ii. no.97); a John Hurlefrensh was ord acolyte 1503 (Database 3). 
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Richard Honycote  10s 

Richard Helyer410  6s 8d 

Richard Libard  10s 

John Subbis  3s 4d 

John Nicoll411  10s 

John Hall412  10s 

Thomas Russell413  6s 8d 

William Marchaunt414  6s 8d 

Thomas Alyne415  6s 8d 

Richard Makerell416  3s 4d 

Shirwell deanery   

Roger Bowrley  6s 8d 

John Peris417  10s 

William Every  6s 8d 

John More  6s 8d 

Robert Waylsh418  6s 8d 

Thomas Jenson  6s 8d 

John Burgyn  6s 8d 

Walter Bale419  6s 8d 

William Johns  6s 8d 

Thomas Whidon  6s 8d 

John Cole420  6s 8d 

Robert Clerke  6s 8d 

William Langford421  6s 8d 

South Molton deanery   

 
410 Perhaps ord acolyte 1461 (Database 3). 
411 Perhaps ord acolyte 1462 or subdeacon 1490 (Database 3); occ annuellar Exeter 

Cathedral 1486-92 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 202); rector of Bideford 1494-1500d (King 160; 

Redmayne 127). 
412 Perhaps occ chaplain Bodmin 1474 when ordered to be arrested for standing 

excommunicate for 40 days after refusing to pay his subsidy (TNA, C.85/81, m.25). 
413 Probably ord subdeacon 1471 (Database 1); vicar choral Exeter Cathedral adm 1484-91v 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 234); occ curate Bishop’s Tawton 1490 (Fox 246); probably occ 

rector of Satterleigh 1513, Richard Hoker adm rector 1506, John Poundley adm rector 1519 

on resignation of John Garett (see Part 3; Oldham 128; Veysey 11). 
414 Ord priest 1454 (Database 3). 
415 Occ curate Parracombe 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); rector of Newton Tracey 1504-15r 

(Oldham 32 and 480); perhaps ord priest 1480 (Alyn) (Database 1). 
416 Ord priest 1488 (Database 1); vicar of Monkleigh 1503-13d (Arundell 78; Oldham 422); 

BA when ord deacon in 1488 (Database 1); not in Emden. 
417 Probably chaplain Torrington deanery (see above). 
418 Presumably rector of Bittadon 1487-1501d (Fox 19; Redmayne 230). 
419 Ord deacon 1486 (Database 1).  
420 Perhaps ord priest 1448 and occ parochial chaplain Poughill (Devon) 1450 (Database 3; 

Reg Lacy III, p. 59). 
421 Ord priest 1479 (Database 3). 
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[f 78r] M John Chaplayn422  10s 

William Staunster423  6s 8d 

John Prunet424  6s 8d 

Thomas Mone425  6s 8d 

John Power426  6s 8d 

Richard Dawnser427  6s 8d 

John Gille428  3s 4d429 

William Huchyn430  6s 8d 

Thomas Danyell  6s 8d 

Richard Bowdon431  6s 8d 

Thomas Machon432  6s 8d 

Henry Colwill433  6s 8d 

Thomas Jule434  6s 8d 

Thomas Hanyell  6s 8d 

John Weke435  6s 8d 

John Pole  6s 8d 

Chaplains having pensions436   

Hartland deanery   

John Besett from Wear [Giffard]437  3s 4d 

Barnstaple deanery   

 
422 Occ chaplain Shirwell deanery 1498 (Redmayne 16); occ curate Tawstock 1504 (LPL, 

CM.XVIII/13); not in Emden. 
423 Or Stanter/Staunter; rector of George Nympton 1487-91d (Fox 16 and 159; see below). 
424 Ord priest 1446 (Prewet) (Database 3); occ chaplain Plymouth 1450 (Reg Lacy III, p. 

62); occ chaplain Callington 1467 (Orme, Cornish Wills, p. 85). 
425 Presumably not ord deacon 1493 (Database 3). 
426 Occ chaplain South Molton deanery 1463 (Neville 479); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1444 

(Database 3). 
427 Ord acolyte 1462 (Dawser) (Database 3). 
428 Occ chantrist Bishop’s Nympton 1513 (Part 3); perhaps some or all of: occ Tiverton 

deanery 1534, occ curate Newton Ferrers 1538 (see Part 5), occ stipendiary Widecombe-in-

the-Moor 1540 (TNA, E.36/64, p. 23; see Part 5; TNA, E.344/19/15, fo 5v). 
429 6s 8d originally written. 
430 Perhaps ord priest 1444 and/or occ curate Cruwys Morchard 1504 (Database 3; LPL, 

CM.XVIII/13). 
431 Ord priest 1478 (Bowdyn) (Database 3). 
432 Or Machow/Machaunt; ord deacon 1485 (Machan) (Database 1); occ curate King’s 

Nympton 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); occ curate Warkleigh 1513 (see Part 3); vicar of 

Coleridge 1515-40r when granted £2 9s 4d pension (Oldham 485; Veysey 901; see Part 4); 

as vicar of Coleridge ordered to be arrested for standing excommunicate for 40 days after 

refusing to pay his subsidy 1533 (See Part 5 Appendix 4). 
433 Ord priest 1480 (Colwyl) (Database 1); perhaps occ curate Milton Damerel 1522 (see 

Part 4). 
434 Ord priest 1459 (Juell) (Database 3). 
435 Probably ord acolyte 1488 (Wek) (Database 3). 
436 Full heading: ‘Names of chaplains having annual pensions from the fruits of the parish 

churches underwritten’. 
437 No record of Besett at Wear; probably chantrist Torrington deanery (see above). 
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[M] John Gasse from Atherington438  13s 4d 

John Beaummounte from Barnstaple439  20s 

David Nele from Fremington440  13s 4d 

[f 78v] Chaplains having benefices441   

Chulmleigh deanery   

Thomas Balle [rector of Chulmleigh]442  6s 8d 

Robert Jackesson [rector of Bondleigh]443  6s 8d 

John Tydds [vicar of Burrington]444  6s 8d 

Torrington deanery   

[M] Richard Simon [rector of Newton St Petrock]445  6s 8d 

Robert Martyn446  6s 8d 

William Wynter [vicar of Shebbear]447  6s 8d 

M Hugh Foutayne [vicar of Winkleigh]448  6s 8d 

John Beare [rector of Meeth]449  6s 8d 

Hartland deanery   

John Martyn [rector of Littleham]450  6s 8d 

Robert Agasse [vicar of Abbotsham]451  6s 8d 

John Gens [vicar of Northam]452  6s 8d 

Walter Seller [vicar of Monkleigh]453  6s 8d 

 
438 See above (Torrington deanery). 
439 Chaplain Barnstaple deanery (see above). 
440 Vicar of Fremington 1456-86r (Neville 38; Courtenay 100M). 
441 Scribe reverts to full heading: ‘Chaplains having benefices in the said deanery whose 

annual value is 10 marks or more and who have been exempted by their ordinary from 

contributing to the great subsidy granted by Convocation to the king and whose names 

have been certified to the collector’.   
442 ?-1505r, John Combe occ rector 1482 (Oldham 67; Bothe 334). 
443 Or Jakys; occ 1466-99d, William Atwell occ rector 1462 (Bothe 446; Redmayne 54; 

Neville 493). 
444 Or Tedds; occ 1487-1520d, John Hoigge occ 1479 (Fox 196; Veysey 49; Courtenay 8); 

died 22 Sep 1520 (Veysey 49). 
445 See above (Stowford). 
446 I have not been able to identify Martyn’s living. 
447 ?-d1489, John Dollynge adm 1467 (Fox 226; Bothe 45); died 14 Oct 1489 (Fox 226). 
448 Or Fontayne; ?-1513d, Thomas Fox adm vicar 1461 (Neville 224; Oldham 405); rector of 

Landcross ?-1491r, Henry Gate adm rector 1477 (Fox 139; Bothe 432); occ vicar of 

Cornwood 1506, probably 1491-1513d (PB, 733/3308/35; Fox 134; Oldham 427); not in 

Emden. 
449 Occ 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); probably John Watta 1452-1506d (Neville 485; Fox 226; 

Oldham 123); ord priest 1446 (Watte) (Database 3); aged 30 at adm. 
450 ‘Marty’; 1477-1505r (Bothe 359; Oldham 104); perhaps ord priest 1457 (Database 1). 
451 Occ 1487-1500d, Thomas Hele adm vicar 1466 (Bothe 35; Redmayne 94). 
452 Or Genys; 1477-occ 1513 (Bothe 427; see Part 3); probably to death in 1524 (Veysey 

216); BA at adm but not in Emden; presumably not chaplain Holsworthy deanery (see 

above). 
453 1464-1503d (Neville 331; Arundell 77); ord priest 1457 (Database 1); rector of 

Landcross 1491-1503d (Fox 139; Arundell 86). 
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[M] Thomas Radford [vicar of Buckland Brewer]454  6s 8d 

Barnstaple deanery   

John Chambrige [rector of Instow]455  6s 8d 

[f 79r] Thomas Squyrell [vicar of Westleigh]456  6s 8d 

M Arnold Colyns [vicar of Chittlehampton]457  6s 8d 

John Kynworthy [rector of Huntshaw]458  6s 8d 

John Kene [rector of Filleigh]459  6s 8d 

John Marke [vicar of Yarnscombe]460  6s 8d 

Henry Bowdon [vicar of Bishop’s Tawton]461  6s 8d 

Shirwell deanery   

M William Wason [rector of Highbray]462  6s 8d 

[M] Simon Grow [rector of West Buckland]463  6s 8d 

Thomas Kymton [rector of Charles]464  6s 8d 

William Pedecke [rector of Loxhore]465  6s 8d 

Hugh Lynke [rector of Goodleigh and/or rector of 

Shirwell]466 

 6s 8d 

 
454 Occ 1504-1507r, John Husband occ vicar 1463 (Arundell 19; Oldham 163; Neville 104); 

ord acolyte 1464 (Raddeford) (Database 3); occ secondary and annuellar Exeter Cathedral 

1460s (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 226-27); vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 1470-occ 1472 

(ibid); occ magister 1504 but not in Emden. 
455 1476-1501d (Bothe 321; Redmayne 183); ord priest 1463 (Cambrigge) (Database 3). 
456 1465-1513r (Bothe 12; Oldham 385); ord priest 1459 (Database 3). 
457 ?-1490d, William Leyman occ vicar 1459 (Fox 100; Neville 499); Oxford graduate (UID), 

preferments in London, Gloucs, Worcs, Bristol and Wales, commissary-general of bishop of 

Worcester (BRUO, i. 472); ord priest 1472 (Database 1); prebendary of Exeter Cathedral 

occ 1489-90d (Fasti 2, p. 58); will proved PCC 14 Aug 1490: requested burial in Exeter 

Cathedral (BRUO, i. 472). 
458 Or Kemworthe/Kymworthy; 1451-99r (Neville 492; Redmayne 86). 
459 1476-1505d (Bothe 424; Oldham 75); ord priest 1465 (Database 3). 
460 1475-1503d (Bothe 417; Arundell 54); ord priest 1463 (Database 3). 
461 Bishop’s peculiar; 1460-90d (Neville 186; Fox 246); ord priest 1444 (Database 3). 
462 Occ 1485-1524d, John Spencer occ rector 1480 (Neville 199; Veysey 212); ord 

subdeacon 1485 (Wasyn) (Database 1); rector of Challacombe 1499-1500r (Redmayne 71 

and 105); occ rector of Walton (Soms) 1511 (CPL, xix. 284); probably Oxford graduate as 

ord there but not in Emden; occ BCnL (CPL, xv. 400); dispensed to hold Highbray and one 

other benefice 1491 (ibid); licensed to be non-resident from Highbray or Walton for life in 

order to study, reside at Rome or reside at other living 1511 (CPL, xix. 284); the William 

Wason who occ curate Chulmleigh 1505-06, chaplain Beaford 1513 and chaplain Holbeton 

1522 was probably rector of Farringdon 1515-49d (Oldham 798 and 857; see Parts 3 and 4; 

Oldham 554; Veysey 1202). 
463 Or Smyth alias Grow/Grow alias Smyth; 1488-1510d (Fox 41; Oldham 303); rector of 

Parracombe 1490-1501r (Fox 95; Redmayne 184); vicar of Fremington 1501-1509d 

(Redmayne 181; Oldham 294); dispensed to hold West Buckland and one other living 1490 

(CPL, xv. 251); occ magister 1501 but not in Emden. 
464 Or Kempton; 1474-93d (Bothe 232; King 121). 
465 ‘Redecke’; or Pethek; 1465-90r (Bothe 18; Fox 110). 
466 1477-92d (Goodleigh) (Bothe 383; King 66); 1484-92d (Shirwell) (Courtenay 100H; 

King 69); occ rector of Barnstaple 1484, Richard Frenssh occ vicar 1472 (Courtenay 100G; 
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James Robyn [rector of East Down]467  6s 8d 

William Smyth [rector of Combe Martin]468  6s 8d 

Robert Soper [rector of East Buckland]469  6s 8d 

M Brawnton470   

Thomas Whewell [rector of Mortehoe]471  6s 8d 

South Molton deanery   

M William Algour [vicar of North Molton]472   6s 8d 

Geoffrey Denford [rector of Warkleigh]473  6s 8d 

Richard Facy [vicar of Witheridge]474  6s 8d 

Thomas Parker [rector of East Anstey]475  6s 8d 

William Cory [vicar of West Anstey]476  6s 8d 

John Adam [rector of Romansleigh]477  6s 8d 

William Taunton [vicar of Knowstone & Molland]478  6s 8d 

William Staunter [rector of George Nympton]479  6s 8d 

William Davy [rector of East Worlington]480  6s 8d 

John Jule rector of Woolfardisworthy481  nil 

 
Neville 263); dispensed to hold Goodleigh and Shirwell as one benefice for the purposes of 

laws of pluralism (CPL, xv, 126). 
467 1477-90d (Bothe 434; Fox 90). 
468 1486-13 Jun 1489r (Courtenay 100L; Fox 71); presumably not vicar choral Exeter 

Cathedral 1469-80r or rector of Lamorran 1480-99d (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 252-53; 

Courtenay 76; Redmayne 98). 
469 1464-93r (Neville 324; King 117); ord priest 1463 (Database 1). 
470 ‘Answers with great subsidy’; probably Braunton parish whose vicar was Oliver 

Sompnor/Sumnor: ?-1494r, Richard Baker adm vicar 1462 (Neville 262; King 167); Oxford 

graduate, prebendary of Chichester Cathedral 1478-81r, prebendary of Hereford Cathedral 

adm 1480; rector of Oddington (Oxon) ?-1483r, rector of Tackley (Oxon) 1483-99d (BRUO, 

iii. 1816); licensed to be non-resident from Braunton or Tackley for life in order to study at 

university or reside at other living 1489 (CPL, xiv. 35-6); dispensed to hold Braunton and 

Tackley 1489 (ibid). 
471 Occ Jan 1489-1504d, John Grasse adm vicar 1469 (Fox 208; Oldham 31; Bothe 131). 
472 Or Robert Algur; 1487-occ 1506, William Carew occ vicar 1513 (Fox 25; Oldham 857; 

see Part 3); Oxford graduate where occ 1468 (BRUO, i. 24). 
473 Or Denworde/Denfride; occ 1487-1504d, Richard Nicholl adm 1473 (Fox 195; Oldham 

37; Bothe 211); ord priest 1453 (Database 3); occ chaplain South Molton deanery 1463 

(Neville 479). 
474 1476-1517v (Bothe 305; Oldham 578); see Part 3. 
475 1474-1511d (Bothe 273; Oldham 325); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1455 (Database 3). 
476 Or Cory alias Chalvedon; 1474-99d (Bothe 276; Redmayne 43); probably ord deacon 

1463 (Chalvedon) (Database 1). 
477 1464-1514r (Neville 317; Oldham 458); probably ord priest 1462 (Database 1). 
478 ?-1502d, John Kayte/Keyte occ vicar 1480 (Arundell 36; Courtenay 14); ord priest 1479 

(Tawton) (Database 3). 
479 See above (South Molton deanery). 
480 Or Ralph William Davy; 1453-occ 1498, probably to 1501/02 (Neville 484; Redmayne 

198; Arundell 2). 
481 ‘Has refused [to serve] therefore the worth of divine service is nil’; occ 1456-95d, John 

Geffray adm rector 1454 (Neville 462 and 484; King 188); ord priest 1454 (Database 3); 

perhaps occ chaplain Woodleigh and/or Hartland deanery 1463 (Neville 479). 
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John Wilmet rector of West Worlington482   

[f 79v] Chaplains refusing to pay483   

South Molton deanery   

James Martyn of Bishop’s Nympton484    

Shirwell deanery   

Thomas Bybell vicar of West Down485    

 

 

 
482 ‘He struggles with illness of the body’; 1452-98r (Neville 484; Redmayne 23); probably 

not rector of Ashbury or chaplain Holsworthy deanery (see above). 
483 Full heading: ‘Names and aliases of priests in the archdeaconry of Totnes (sic) refusing 

to pay the subsidy etc’. 
484 Bishop’s peculiar; ‘is excommunicated’; probably occ curate Bishop’s Nympton 1513 (see    

Part 3); probably not occ curate Walkhampton 1538 (see Part 5).  
485 ‘Is excommunicated’; 1480-91r (Courtenay 96; Fox 135). 


